
P
A

R
T

S
M

A
N

U
A

L
F

O
R

•
J

.'

H
A

G
lE

M
O

D
E

L
8200

D
E

T
A

S
S

E
L

E
R

S

H
A

G
lE

M
A

N
U

F
A

C
T

U
R

IN
G

C
O

M
P

A
N

Y

.
I

B
O

X
273

C
L

A
R

IO
N

,
IO

W
A

50525

C
O

V
E

R
S

M
A

C
H

IN
E

S
E

R
IA

L
N

U
M

B
E

R
S

:

8-86
493104

-
1

-

(515)
532-2861

061668001
T

H
R

U
061668100

061768001
T

H
R

U
061768100

064568001
T

H
R

U
064568100



D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

I
D
E
N
T
I
F
I
C
A
T
I
O
N

E
a
c
h

H
a
g
i
e

d
e
t
a
s
s
e
l
e
r

i
s

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
e
d

b
y

m
e
a
n
s

o
f

a
f
r
a
m
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
.

T
h
i
s

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r

d
e
n
o
t
e
s

t
h
e

m
o
d
e
l
,

y
e
a
r

i
n

w
h
i
c
h

i
t

w
a
s

b
u
i
l
t
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

n
u
m
b
e
r

o
f

t
h
e

d
e
t
a
s
s
e
l
e
r
.

A
s

f
o
r

f
u
r
t
h
e
r

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n
,

t
h
e

e
n
g
i
n
e

h
a
s

a

s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

h
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

p
u
m
p

h
a
s

a
s
e
r
i
a
l

n
u
m
b
e
r
,

t
h
e

w
h
e
e
l

m
o
t
o
r
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

t
a
g
s
,

a
n
d

t
h
e

p
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

h
u
b
s

h
a
v
e

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

p
l
a
t
e
s
'
t
h
a
t

d
e
s
c
r
i
b
e

t
h
e

t
y
p
e

o
f

m
o
u
n
t

a
n
d

g
e
a
r

r
a
t
i
o
.

T
o

i
n
s
u
r
e

p
r
o
m
p
t
,

e
f
f
i
c
i
e
n
t

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

w
h
e
n

o
r
d
e
r
i
n
g

p
a
r
t
s

o
r

r
e
q
u
e
s
t
i
n
g

s
e
r
v
i
c
e

r
e
p
a
i
r
s

f
r
o
m

H
a
g
i
e

M
a
n
u
f
a
c
t
u
r
i
n
g

C
o
m
p
a
n
y
,

r
e
c
o
r
d

t
h
e

s
e
r
i
a
l

a
n
d

i
d
e
n
t
i
f
i
c
a
t
i
o
n

n
u
m
b
e
r
s

i
n

t
h
e

s
p
a
c
e

p
r
o
v
i
d
e
d

b
e
l
o
w
.

N
o
t
e
:

R
e
f
e
r
e
n
c
e

t
o

l
e
f
t

h
a
n
d

a
n
d

r
i
g
h
t

h
a
n
d

u
s
e
d

t
h
r
o
u
g
h
o
u
t

t
h
i
s

m
a
n
u
a
l

r
e
f
e
r
s

t
o

t
h
e

p
o
s
i
t
i
o
n

w
h
e
n

s
e
a
t
e
d

i
n

t
h
e

o
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
'
s

s
e
a
t

f
a
c
i
n
g

f
o
r
w
a
r
d
.

D
E
T
A
S
S
E
L
E
R

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

E
N
G
I
N
E

S
E
R
I
A
L

N
U
M
B
E
R

-
2

-

.
\,



T
A
B
L
E

O
F

C
O
N
T
E
N
T
S

E
n
g
i
n
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
-
1
4

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

A
n
d

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

1
5

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

A
n
d

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

1
6
-
1
8

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e

.
;.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

1
9

L
e
g

A
s
s
e
m
b
1
y
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

2
0
-
'2
4

T
i
r
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

A
n
d

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

2
5
-
2
6

F
u
e
l

A
n
d

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
s
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
7
-
2
9

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
0

T
i
e

R
o
d

A
s
s
.
e
m
b
l
y
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

3
1

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

~
.
.
.
.
3
2
-
3
6

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

A
n
d

A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

3
7
-
3
8

M
i
s
c
e
l
l
a
n
e
o
u
s

F
r
a
m
e

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s

.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
9

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

4
0

M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
1

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

A
n
d

C
r
o
s
s

P
u
m
p
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

4
2

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

F
i
l
t
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
3

T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
•

4
4

T
a
s
s
e
l
t
r
o
l

C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
5

E
l
e
c
t
r
o
h
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

V
a
l
v
e
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

4
6
-
4
7

O
u
t
r
i
g
g
e
r

A
n
d

L
i
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.

4
8
-
5
1

R
o
l
l
e
r

A
n
d

T
i
r
e

P
u
l
l
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

5
2
-
5
3

C
u
t
t
e
r

A
n
d

M
a
l
e

C
o
r
n

C
u
t
t
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
5
4
-
5
5

P
e
r
s
o
n
n
e
l

C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

•
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
6
-
5
7

T
a
s
s
e
l
t
r
o
l

C
o
m
p
o
n
e
n
t
s

•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

5
8
-
5
9

P
l
a
n
e
t
a
r
y

G
e
a
r

A
s
s
e
n
l
b
l
y
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

6
0
-
6
3

D
e

c
a

1
s

•••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
6

4
-

6
7

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c
a
l

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
~
c

.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

6
8
-
6
9

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

7
0
-
1
0
6

A
b
b
r
e
v
i
a
t
i
o
n
s

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
0
7

Index
•.••.•..

"
•.•••..•.....•...•••••.••.••.....•.

10
8

~
3

-



J

~ )
I

CHRYSLER ENGINE ASSEMBLY FOR BELT DRIVE AUX PUMP

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

11400685 Groove Sheave

2

11400202" Bore Bushing

3

1140021N7520 Gates Be It

4

1141022Al ternator Sheave

5

11491093V500 Be I t

6

131009355 AMP Al ternator

7

1311030Sheave Key

8

1311031Crank Adapter Key

9

2311038Fan Spacer

10

1319614Fan Adapter

11

1314303Exhaust Manifold Heat Shield

12

3311041Al ternator Spacer

13

1314309Alternator Adjusting Arm

14

1314310Al ternator Mount

15

1341348Left Front'Motor Mount Weldment

16

1341351Right Front Motor Mount Weldment

17

2341353Rear Motor Mount Weldment

18

1314424Engine Sheave Adaptor

19

14701533/4 UNF x 4 1/2 Hex Bolt

20

49140067/16 UNC Stover Nut

21

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

22

15028003/8 PI pe PI ug

23

29001433/8 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t

24

49001987/16 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

25

1314388Fue I F II te r

26

1314428Coble Heat Shield Weldment

27

39002831/2 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

28

79140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

29

19200015/16 Flat Washer

30

69200041/2 Flat Washer

31

59205015/16 Lock Washer

32

1314327Upper Radiator Hose

33

1314417Lower Radiator Hose

"""34
2520067#28 Hose Clomp

35

19000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

36

2520085#24 Hose Clomp
37

6520120#6 Hose Clamp

38

2520070#8 Hose Clomp

39

49000865/16 'UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

40

16012635/16 UNC x 144" Hose

41

1314437Temperature Sender

42

19200063/4 SAE Flat Washer

43

16011515/8 x 12" Heater Hose

44

1314435. 19 Inch PLR Fan W/2. 25 Pitch

45

1314728Chrysler 318 Engine

46

19001323/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

47

1319260Oil Fil ter

48

1310102Vol tage Regulator

49

1314453Holley Carburetor

, \

tS)



c~ rr["
\

( I

CHRYSLER ENGINE ASSEMBLY FOR BELT DRIVE AUX.

PUMP

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

11470306" O. D. Sheave
2

12901098" Ground Strap
3

1870334 ,Gasket
4

1311040Gove rno r Space r
5

1310491Starter Solenoid
6

1311021Starter Solenoid Mount
7

1314732AI r Intake Tube WeIdment
8

1311044Governor Mount WeIdment
9

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Round Head Moch Ine Sc rew
10

1314421Throttle Cable Bracket
11

1314728Chrys ler 318 Engine .
12

24700545/16 x 1/4 Allen Head Set Screw
13

14710051/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
14

34723639/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
15

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint
16

24739181/4-28 Feroole Ball Joint
17

1314323Sundstrand Filler Ring
18

1800453Output Shoft Weldment
19

1606845
~Y~~~~6gJ~cI~gnrg~ ~g~Ta~~nt Welcinent20

1314362
21

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut
22

29100011/4:'28 Hex Nut
23

19001353/8 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t
24

39140043/8 UNC Stover Nut
25

29001313/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
26

29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer
27

29205015/16 Lock Washer
28

6910027No. 10 UNF Hex Bol t
29

4920510No. 10 Lock Washer
30

1314361Oil Sender
31

19001433/8 UNC x 5 1/2 Hex Bol t
32

39140025/16 UNC Stover Nut
33

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t
34

1914027No. 10-32 Lock Nut
35

29140011/4 UNF Stover Nut
36

1314390Distributor Cap
37

1314311Gocernor Control Rod
38

1314337Governor Reworked
39

1314649AI r Intake Clamp
40

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer
41

1314302Tach Sensor Mount

en

42
1291206Speedometer Tach Sensor

43
24730613/4-16 Truseal Nut



CHRYSLER ENGINE ASSEMBLY FOR DIRECT DRIVE AUX PUMP

()

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1

6 3
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1

15 1
16 1

17 2
18 1
19 1
20 2
21 2
22 1
23 2
24 4

25 3
26 4

~...---=27.:;;; 7
28 7

29 1
30 6

31 11
32 1
33 1
34 6

35 2
36 4

37 1
38 1
39 1
40 1
41 1
42 4

43 1

PIN

314728
147000
141022
147001
311039
200015
314303
314309

314310
314327
314437

310102
314453

319614
341348

341351
341353
311038
900132

520067
520085

601151
900142
900198
900283
900265
900064
914008

920001
920004
920501
310093

314417

520120
520070
900086
601263
090359
314388

314435
314428

914006
319260

DescriptIon

Chrysler 318 Engine

Gates 2490 Be I t

Al ternator Sheave

Gates 2520 Be It

Fan Spacer

Al ternator Spacer

Exhaust Manl fold Heat ShIeld

Al ternator AdJ ustment Ann

Al ternator Mount

Upper RadIator Hose

Tent>erture Sender

Vol tage Regulator

HOlley Carburetor

Fan Adapter

Left Front Motor Mount Weldment

RI ght Front Motor Mount WeIdment

Rear Motor Mount Wel<inent

Fan Spacer

3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

No. 28 Hose Clant>

No. 24 Hose Clanp

5/8 x 12 Heater Hose

3/8 UNC x 5 Hex Bol t

7/16 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC Stover Nut

5/16 SAE Flat Washer

1/2 SAE Flat Washer

5/16 Lock Washer

55 AMP Al ternator

Lower Radiator Hose

No. 4 Hose CI 0JI1)

No. 8 Hose Clamp

5/16 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bolt

5/16 x 144 Hose

Crankshaft Pulley

Fuel FIlter

19· Plr Pan 14/2.25 PI tch

Coble Heat ShIeld Weldment
7/16 UNC Stover Nut

011 FIlter



l ,/.~([



PERKINS DIESEL ENGINE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1314795Perkins Engine
2

1314617Water Trap Mount

3

1314619Water Trap Inlet Tube
4

2314620Water Trap Outlet Tube

5

2314745Front Motor Mount Weldment

6

1314748Rl ght Rea r Motor Mount WeI dment

7

1314749Left Rear Motor Mount Weldment

8

19000985/16 UNF x 3/4 Hex Bol t

9

29140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

10

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

11

4311032Engine Isolator
12

59002317/16.UNF x 1 Hex Bo It

13

89205037/16 Lock Washer

14

69205041/2 Lock Washer

15

59140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

16

4900269·1/2 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t
17

69200041/2 SAE Flat Washer

18

69002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

19

131009355 AMP Alternator

20

11400569510 Be It

21

19000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

22

29205015/16 Lock Washer
23

19200015/16 SAE Flat Washer

24

19002751/2 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

25

44830411/2 Regular Flat Uasher

26

39002327/16 UNF x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

27

1314612Al ternator Bushing Long
28

1314613Al ternator Bushing Short
29

1141022Sheave

30

44830375/8 Regular Flat Washer

31

1314437. Temperature Sender

32

15030121/2 NPT x 1/8 NPT Reducer Bushing
33

16012905/16 x 10 Fuel LIne Hose

34

1314657Water Trap
35

1310102Vol tage Regulator
36

16012575/16 I.D. x 120 FuelLIne Hose
37

7520120No.4 Hose Clamp
38

19001623/8 UNF x 3/4 Hex Bol t

39

19205023/8 Lock Washer



c (f
(

PERKINS DIESEL ENGINEASSEMBLY

DeL

Qty.PIN Description
1

1314795Perkins Engine
2

4520067No. 28 Hose Clamp
3

6W/Eng.1/2 UNF x 1 Hex Bol t
4

1314788Oil Pressure Sender
5

3520120No.4 Hose Clamp
6

1482020Spring
7

14700291/16 x 1/2 Cotter Pin
8

1316067Fuel Shut Off Connect
9

1314644Fuel Shut Off PI vot

10

1314645Throttle Cable Mount
11

1314671Filter
12

1800472Perkins To Sundstrand Drive Assembly
13

129001303/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
14

209205023/8 Lock Washer
15

1606851Hydrostatic Control Cable Mount
16

29002631/2 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
17

89001623/8 UNF x 3/4 Hex BoI t
18

1290107Ground Strap
19

1314757Long Radiator Hose
20

1314758Short Radiator Hose
21

16012635/16 x 144 Fue I L1ne Hose
22

2472231No. 10 x 314 Pan Head MachI ne Screw
23

1314725Fuel Return Tube
24

22000211/4 O.D. x 3/16 Bushing
25

1314558Fuel Filter Element
UJ

26180D481Drive Disk Adaptor Housing

r
271903893No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw

28

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

29

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer
30

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut
31

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Jol nt

r

29 ~~,
®



TRACTION VAVLE ASSEr1BLY

Det.

1
2

3

4

5
6

7

3

Qty. PIN

1 606853
1 606354
1 606355

4 611127
2 618114
2 618191

2 618313
2 618518

Description

Troction Val ve

Right Traction Valve Tube Assembly

Left Traction Valve Tube Assembly

1 1/16 'lOR x 1 1/16 rlJlC
7/16 MOR-90o-9/16 rlJ I C

1 1/16 ~lJIC-90o-1 1/16 FJIC

1 1/16 r10R-450-1 1/16 ~1JIC
1 1/16 FJIC - .1/8 r1JIC



r f

HYDRAULIC MANI FOLDASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 1
4 2
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 2
9 1

10 6
11 2

12 2

13 8
14 1

15 2
16 2
17 2
18 1

19 1

PIN

606849
611009
611013

611127
615003
615568
615569
618178

618241
900075

900065
900196
920501

610186
618309
618248
920003
618313

618529

Description
HYdraulic Manifold Mount
Seal KIt

Hydraulic Relief Valve Assembly
1 1/16 MORx 1 1/16 MJIC
Large Monlfold
Right Hydraulic Tube

Lef t Hydrau II c Tube
1 5/16 MORx 90 x 1 5/16 MJIC

3/4 MORx 90 x 3/4 MJIC
5/16 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

5(16 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t
7/16 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
5/16 Lock Washer

1 1/16 O-Ring Plug
1 1/16 MORx 7/8 MJIC

1 1/16 MORx 90 x 1 1/16 MJIC
7/16 SAE Flat Washer
1 1/16 MORx 45 x 1 1/16 MJIC

1 1/16 MJIC x 45 ~ 1 1/16 FJIC Swivel

Note: For Personnel Carrier Delete Detail 16,19, And 18

Replace WIth Detail 4.



....)
EATON PUMP ASSEMBLY

I'J
Det.

Qty,PINDescri ption

1

1606872Eaton 54 Variable Pump B-Mount
2

84722433/8 x 1 3/4 Allen Cap Screw

3

1606848Pump Control Lever Extension

4

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw

5

8618167Lock Washer

6

26181761 NPT 4-Bol t Flange x 1 5/16 MOR

7

28702190- Ri ng
8

15052001 NPT x 90 Street Elbow

9

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut
10

16180901 5/16 MOR x 1 FNPT

11

24830411/2 Regular Flat Washer

12

26181781 5/16 MOR x 90 x 1 5/16 MJIC

13

16184741 1/16 MOR x 90 x 3/4 MJIC

14

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

®
152910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

16

17145601 NPT x 1 Hose Barb
17

29000031/4 UNC.x 1 Hex Bolt
18

29140001/4 UNC Stove r Nut

19

29002661/2 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bolt

20

29002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

21

29140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

22

49200041/2 SAE Flat Washer
23

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint
24

16185351 1/16 MOR x 90 x 7/8 MJIC
25

1606880Charge Pump
26

1606869Gasket Charge Pump

27

1606878Gasket Aux Pump

I ~ 'j
(-1 ~

}
(



f

PERSONNEL CARRIER EATON PUMP ASEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrlpt Ion

1

1606868Eaton 54 Variable PUIJ1)A-Mount

2

84722433/8 x 1 3/4 Allen Cop Screw

3

1606848PUIJ1) Control Lever Extension

I·

416104461. 48 Cessna Pump

5

8618167:"ock Washer
I--' 626181761 NPT 4-Bol t Flanged x 1 5/16 MOR
tN 7

28702190- RI ng

I
815052001 NPT x 90 Street Elbow

9

1611128718 MOR x 90 x 718 MJI C

10

16180901 5/16 IiIOR x 1 FNPT

11

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw

12

26181781 5/16 IiIOR x 90 x 1 5/16 MJI C

13

16184741 1/16 !'lOR x 90 x 3/4 MJIC

14

1606869Charge Pump Gasket

15

16185631 1/16 IiIOR x 90 x 1 Hose Barb

16

17145601 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

17

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bolt

18

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

19

29002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

20

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

21

1473921No. 10-32 Boll Joint

22

49200041/2 SAE Flat Washer

23

1606879Cha rge PUIJ1)

24

16181147/16 MOR x 90 x 9/16 MJIC

25

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

26

16185351 1/1& MaR x 90 x 7/8 MJIC

27

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

28

29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

29

2920510No. 10 Lock Washer

30

16182610- RI ng Aux. Pump



SUNDSTRAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

,-
Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1606866Sundstrand 23 Series Pump
I-'

284722433/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Allen Cap Screw
.p. 31606848Pump Control Lever Extension

4

16104461.48 Cessna Pump
5

8618167Lock Washer

6

2618176I" 4-Bol t Flange x 1 5/16· MOR

7

28702190- Ring
8

15052001 NPT x .900 Street Elbow

9

16068671. 06 Charge Pump
10

1. 6180901 5/16 MOR x 1 FNPT

11

16181837/8 MOR x 900x 3/4 MJIC

12

26181781 5/16 MOR x 900x 1 5/16 MJI C

13

26111287/8 MOR x 900x 7/8 MJI C

14

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

15

16185631 1/16 MOR x 900x 1 Hose Barb

16

17145601 NPT x 1 Hose Barb

17

29000031/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

18

29140001/4 UNC Stove r Nut

19

29002661/2 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

20

29002671/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bo It

21

29140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

22

49200041/2 Flat Washer
23

1606881Charge. Pump Gasket
24

1473921No. 10-32 Ball Joint
25

24830411/2 Regular Flat Washer
26

15051101 NPT x 450 Street Elbow

27

16181147/16 MOR x 900x 9/16 MJ I C

28

29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer
29

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut
30

1903893No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Machine Screw
31

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut
32

2920510No. 10 Lock Washe r
33

16182610- RI ng Aux. Pump

( ~

\ ('\I

~
1/



RADIATOR AND OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY
DescrIptIon Mount Weldment

PIN

01 I Cooler

Det.

Qty.

314477RadIator And d _ Chrysler

1 1

RadIator Shrou

2 1314440

Radl ator .

3147913 1

319257RadIator Cap 1 Cock

4 1

319559

RadIator Dra n5 1

NC Nutsert

470086

1/4 U NIpple

6 10

5047023/4 NPT Close NIpple

7 1

5049553/4 NPT PIpe Elbow

8 1

5052001 NPT x 90 Stre~\educer BushIng

9 2
5052131 NPT To 3~~ ~P3/4 MJIC

10 ·1

6103053/4 NPT x MJIC

11 1

:3/4 NPT x 7/8 .

12
1618059

011 Cooler 3/4 Hose Barb

13 1618088

NPT x 90 x

.....:I.

716000I 0 Long Foam

1

2" WIde x 4 Bolt

Ul

14
659579 3/4 Hex

15

2

9000645/16 UNC \/4 Hex Bol t

16 6

18 UNC x

900128

3 NC Stover Nut

17 10

91400251l~ ~AE Flat Washer

18 6

92QOOI

~~~ SAE Fla\:~:~t

19 12

920002

20 10

314490SIde Screen eldment

21 2

314499Top Screen Whion Hose Clamp

22 1

5201181/2 I. D. C~~4 Flanged Bol t

23 1

4701181/4 UNC x Bol t

24 2

9001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Nut

25 4

3/8 UNC Stoverd _ PerkIns

26 4914004

RadIator Shrou

27 1314768

20 Hose Clamp

520087

No. Recovery Tank

28 1

314767RadIator 1 Hex Boi t

29 1

1/4 UNC x

30 2900003

1/4 UNC Stover Nut

31 2914000



FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

Detai I 12 Is Used Wi th Options That Use Tassel trol.

/!

@15

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

7

8
9

10
11

*12

13

14
15
16

*Note:

Qty. PIN

1 341591

2 500000

1 505213

1 606873

1 607504

2 607512

2 618072

4 618107

1 618279

2 618322

1 618579

1 618310

1 900009

1 900003

2 914000

2 920000

Description

Flow Divider Mounting Brocket.
1/2 NPT Hex Pipe Nipple

1 NPT x 3/4 NPT Reducer Bushing
BG46 Flow Divider

B50 Flow Divider

Relief Va Ive

718 MOR x 1/2 FNPT

9/16 MJIC x 90 x 1/2 NPT

1 1/16 MJIC x 90 x 7/8 MOR

1 5/16 MJIC x 1 NPT

1 1/16 FJIC Swivel x 3/4 NPT

9/16 MJIC x 7/8 MOR

1/4 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bolt

1/4 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

1/4 ·UNC Stover Nut

1/4 SAE Flat Washer



c f

-~

~

r- r-
7

-~

-..J

12

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6

Qty.

1
1
1
1
4

1

FLOW DIVIDER ASSEMBLY

PIN

607518 Description

611126 ~~~w Divider BGR56

618011 3/8 MOR x 7/8 MJIC

618183 718 NPT x 9/16 MJ I C

618310 718 ~~: x 900x 3/4 MJI C

607504 B50 F I x 9/16 MJ I Cow Divider

Det.

7

8

9
10

11

12
13
14

Qty.

2

1
2

2

1
2

1
3

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY

PIN

903902 #10 Description

4 - 32 x 2 SI70094. 5/16 UNC otted Round Head S

200019 S x 1 3/8 B C 3 crew

91400 pacer .. x Long2 5/16 UNC

606856 S Lock Nut

914027 #~ I eno i d /"ount

610302 H ~-32 Stover Nut

611121 1~/~~1 ic Solenoid ValveT x 9/16 MJI C



t9
16

~

POSITRACTION VALVE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Description

1

1610468Posl troction Valve 20 Gallon

2

16185881 1/16 FJIC Swivel x 1 5/16 MOR

3

16185897/8 MJIC x 90 x 1 5/16 MOR

4

16183121 5/16 MOR x 1 1/16 FOR

5

16185351 1/16 MOR x 90 x 7/8 MJIC

6

1341592Posl traction Valve Mount

7

24701181/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

8

24701211/4 UNC Flanged Hex Bol t

9

1610470Posltraction Valve 60 Gallon

10

1614634Steel Pipe Tee Weldment

11

16183221 5/16 MJIC x 1 NPT

12

25052131 NPT To'3/4 NPT Reducer Bushing

13

26103053/4 MJIC x 90 x 3/4 NPT

14

16181781 5/16 MJIC x 90 x 1 5/16 MOR

15

26184703/4 MJIC x 1 5/16 MOR

16

19000655/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

17

19000705/16 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

18

19000715/16 UNC x 2 3/4 Hex Bolt

19

39140025/16 UNC Stover Nut

20

29200015/16 SAE Flat Washer

(
\ (()

}



c •

GAS ENGI NE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY DIESEL ENGINE EXHAUST PIPE ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1361189Main Frame Tie Plate
11

1314537Rain Cap2
1361190Main Frame Rear Tie Angle

12
1314756Exhaust Pipe Mounting Bracket

3
2314735Exhaust Pipe Flange

13
1314759Exhaust Pipe Weldment4

1314425Right Exhaust Pipe
14

24722162.50 Muffler Clamp
5

2319287Muffler
15

1314554Muffler
6

1314736Left Exhaust Pipe

7

2341359Heat Shield

8

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

9

89140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

10

49002641/2 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

(



DETASSELER AND PERSONNEL CARRIER

FRONT SLANTED LEG ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

tv 42o ~~
45
41)
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

Qty.

1
1
1
1
1
{
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
9
1
1
1
1
1
1
11
2
8
2
2
6
1
2
2
7
6
2
6
1
1
1
5
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2

PIN

160732
357685
357686
121015
357704
357706
357707
121014
358271
358298
471005
473937
610030
610291
611159
614574
614575
615433
618302
618496
618553
749190
749185
824052
826929
826943
826944
826945
826959
828079
828080
870155
826918
900064
900265
900267
900333
900344
914006
914008
914010
920003
920004
920505
358319
358320
358322
900827
900828
826926
900129
914004
920002
900002
914000
826963
291206
473061

DescriptIon
2 1/16 x'2 5/8 x 11 Go. Washer I

E~~~t F~[;g~t B~~3g~t S~~~t L~~gw~I ag~~~t

~R~~~t ,..~~~~ I ~~ I ~~ae~e n~nt

E~~~tF~[;g~\~~g08~~~r T~g~ew~I~~t
Thrust BushIng Outer RIng
Front Leg Washer
Journal BearIng LIner
1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
3/8 x 2 1/2 Roll PIn
Sundst rand WheeI Motor Exten. Shaft
Torque Hub
3/4 MOR Plug
Lower Hydraul!c Tube
Upper Hydraul!c Tube
1/2 SQ. x 1 1/2 Key
1 5/16 MOR x 90 x 1 1/16 MJIC
3/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC
1 1/16 MJI C x 7/8 MJI C

E~f~t s~~~~r~~g A~w~I a~~t
1/2-20 x 60 Wheel Nut

~M~eBMg~~tRH~glner
Toper Lock Hub
Broke Hub Mount
Broke DI sc

E~~~tB~~~~eS~~~~~r ~3g~t
4 x II 3/16 O-RIng
Broke Pod
5/16 UNC x 3/4 MJIC
1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC,x 2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 5 Hex Bol t
7/16 UNC Stover Nut
1/2 UNC Stover Nut
5/8 UNC Stover Nut
7/16 SAE Flat Washer
1/2 SAE Flat Washer
5/8 Lock Washer
Left Front Leg Keeper Plate

E6~~~k~~2~r L~Ya~~eper Plate
5/8 UNC x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 9 Hex Bol t
190" Brake Coble
3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC Stover Nut
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNC Stover Nut
Sensor DI sc
Speedometer Tach Sensor

3/4-16 Truseal Nut (DOR 3



c ( l
REAR SLANTED LEG ASSEI'1BLY

----J

Det.

Qty.PIN Descr ! p t! on

1

1357683R!9ht Rear A-flaunt Slant Leg Weldment

2

135768~Left Rear A-/10unt Slant Leg Weldment

3

1~37617Torque Hub

~
1610029Sundstrand 15 Series \~heel/10tor

5

26111253/~ MOR x 3/~ rlJI C

6

16111593/~ r10R Plug

7

982~0521/2-20 x 600 \~heel fM
8

1613~963/~ r10R-~50-91l6 ~1JI C

9

1870151O-RIng

10

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/~ Hex Bol t

11

89003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

12

Z9205023/8 Lock Washer

13

89205055/8 Lock Hasher

I'V
1~1358315Rear Leg Top Keeper Plate

~
1569003275/8 UNC x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t

16

691~0105/8 UNC Lock Nut

CD//
-(i



FRONT STRAIGHT LEG ASSEMBLY

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42.

N ~~
N 45

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60

Qty.

11
1
1
1
11
1
1
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
1
9
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
8
1
2
2
2
2
6
6
1
1
2
6
1
1
1
2
2
2
4
6
1
2
1
1
1
1
1
2

PIN

160732
357650
357651
357696
357697
121015
121014
357704
358271
358298
471005
473937
610030
610291
611159
614574
614575
615433
618302
618496
618553
749190
749185
824052
826929
826943
826944
826945
826959
828080
828079
870155
900064
826918
900265
914008
920004
900267
900333
920505
900344
914010
914006
920003
357664
357665
357708
900129
914004
900828
900827
914010
358322
920002
900002
914000
826926
826963
291206
473061

Description

2 1/16 x 2 5/8 x 11 Ga. Washer

E~f~t F~6g~t 08~~~r S~~~? ~fi~t L~~gw~lMk~~t

Right Front B-Mount Straight Leg weldmentll
Left Front B-Mount Straight Leg Weldment
Thrush Bushing Inner Ring
Thrush Bushing Outer Ring
Wheel Motor Shield Weldment -
Front Leg Washer .
Journal Bearing LIner
1/4-28 x 1/2 Grease Zerk
3/8 x 2 1/2 Roll Pin
Sundstrand Wheel Motor Exren. Shaft
Torque Hub
3/4 MOR Plug
Lower HYdraulic Tube Assembly
Upper Hydraulic Tube Assembly
1/2 Sq. x 1 1/2 Key
1 5/16 MOR x 90 x 1 1/16 MJIC
3/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC
1 1/16 MJIC x 7/8 MJIC

E~f~t s~~~~r~8g A~~mw~ld:~~t
1/2-20 x 60 Wheel Stud Nut
Clip Brake Retainer
Brake Mount Hub
Taper Lock Hub
Brake Mount Hub
Brake Disc
Left Brake Sensor Mount
RI ght Brake Sensor Mount
4 x 4 3/16 O-RI ng
5/15 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
Brake Pad
1/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC Stover Nut
1/2 SAE Flat Washer
1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bo lt
5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
5/8 Lock Washer
5/8 UNC x 5 Hex Bolt
5/8 UNC Lock Nut
7/16 UNC Lock Nut
7/16 SAE Flat Washer

E~f~tF~6g~\~ggK~~~~~r w~la~~~t
Steering Cylinder Adaptor Plate
3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bo I t
3/8 UNC Stover Nut
5/8 UNC x 9 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t
5/8 UNC Stover Nut
Lowe r Keepe r PI ate
3/8 SAE Flat Washer
1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNC Stover Nut
190" Brake Cable
Sensor DI sc
Speedometer Tach Sensor
3/4-16 Truseal Nut

[2

r---- 41

I _

. -l -

( \,I



c

REAR STRAI GHT LEG ASWIDL Y

l
L '--J

(

Det.

1
2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9
10

11
12

13
14

15
16

Qty. PIN

1 357694

1 357695

1 437617

1 610029

2 611125

1 611159

1 618496

9 824052

1 870151

2 900130

8 9003~3
2 920502

8 920505

1 358315

6 900827

6 914010

Description

RI~ht Rear A-rlount Stral~ht Le~ Weldment

Left Rear A-/10unt Stral~ht Lell Weldment

Torque Hub

Sundstrand 15 Series Wheel /10tor

3/4 r10R - 3/4 f1JI C

3/4 nOR PI Ug

3/4 /lOR-45° -9/16 ~1JI C

1/2-20 x 600 Hhee I fJut

O-Ring

3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

3/8 Lock Washer

5/8 Lock \'lasher

Rear Leg Top Keeper Plate

5/8 UNC x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t

5/8 UNC Lock Nut

1 OR(D

7012



PERSONNEL CARRIER REAR SLANTED LEG ASSEMBLY

. I

l... --J

Det. Qty,

1 1
2 1

3 1
4 1
5 2

6 1
7 9
8 1
9 1

10 2
11 8
12 2

13 8

14 1

15 6
16 6

PIN

357712

357713

610291

610031

618475

611159

824052

6184Q6

870155

900130

900333

920004

920505

358315

900827

914010

Description

Right Rear B-Mount Slant Leg Weldment

Left Rear B-Mount Slant Leg Weldment

Torque Hub 24 To 1

Sundstrand 18 Series Wheel Motor

1 5/16 MOR x 90 x 3/4 MJIC

3/4 MOR Plug

1/2-20 x 600 Whee I Nut

3/4 MOR x 45 x 9/16 MJIC

4 x 4 3/16 O-Ring

1/2 UNC x 2 Hex Bolt

5/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bolt

1/2 SAE Flat Washer

5/8 Lock Washer

Rear Leg Top Keeper Plate

5/8 UNC x 7 1/2 Hex Bol t

5/8 UNC Lock Nut



c (

TI RE AND WHEEL ASSH1EL Y

Det. Qty. PIN

1 1 320201
2 1 820600

3 1 650935

Description

11.2 x 24 Tractor T1 re

WheeI \~eIdmen t

Wheel Bol t TorClue Decal



5 OR CD

STALK GUIDE ASSEMBLY

!Jet. Qty,

1 1
2 1
3 4
4 4
5 1
6 1

PIN

662164
662208

900129
914004

662211
662212

Description

Left Stalk Guide Weldment

Right Stalk Guide Weldment

3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bo It

3/8 UNC Stover Nut

Right Front Leg Stalk Guide

Left Front Leg Stalk Guide



c ( (
FUEL TANKASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description
1

1291428Fue I Sender
2

5473902No. 8 x 1/2 Pan Head MetalScrew
3

25011021/4 Pipe Plug
**4

25014501/4 NPT x 90Street Elbaw
5

1760444Fue I Tank WeIdment
6

1761200Gas Cap
**7

27833031/4 NPT x 5/16 Hose Barb
8

2760449Fue I Tank Band WeIdment
9

1760451Fuel Tank Cradle Weldment
10

29140043/8· UNCStover Nut
11

49140081/2 UNCStover Nut
12

49002631/2 UNCx 1 Hex Bolt
*13

2319612Gas Li ne FII ter
"14

9520120No. 4 Hose Clamp
*15

26011385/16 x. 3 Fue I Li ne Hose

*16

16012575/16 x 120 Fuel Line Hose
*17

1610411Fuel Selector Valve
18

16012635/16 x 144 Fuel Line Hose
*19

29000021/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bolt
*20

29140001/4 UNCStover Nut

Note:

*1.Items 13,14,15,16,17,19, And 20 Are Used With

Auxiliary Fuel Tank.N
**2.For Diesel Option Replace Detail3 With (1) Of

~

Detall.4 And 7.

{~,1j1.

{)6'-
~1-i

~

\I.~"'.'1'"-~



Descr!Pt!on

1 114 NPT x 1 H
Gresen F! Iter ose Ba rb -
1 1/4 NPT 90
O! I D!p St~ck Steert Elbow

IPressure CapNPT x 90 Elbow

~~t~~tx 3/4 MJIC

i ~nx ~/~ ~6~eR~g~ger Bush!ngTo 1/4 NPT R
1 NPT P! pe Tee educer Bush! ng

i/~p~p~IPe Nipple

~}A ~~gk:~~k6~eW~la~~~t MJI C
1/4 NPT P! as er
Line Dlff pe Plug
1 NPT user
HYdrau11 ~o0Street Elbow
M!chlgan FI He~ank Weldment
Receiver PI t
HYdraul!c Mgt~rWeldment

~~ig ~~~ x 3/4 H~~UR61~g Plate Gasket
1 NPT Flat Washer
1 1/4 ~P¥ ~1~6 ~lPPle
1 1/4 x 2 1 bow

811 F! I ter ~Te~g~ N!ppleTank Spacer

N
OJ

('

Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

DETASSELER HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

Qty. PIN

1 715664

11 605601
1 506410
1 614453
4 611051
1 505300
1 610300
2 505213
1 714331
1 505006
1 505101
1 505201
2 618520
4 341360
1 914004
2 501102
1 605603
1 505200
1 760097
1 605600
1 760090

12 763039
12 900064
1 920001
1 505203
1 506303
1 506602
2 605602361193



N
\D

c (
11 Det.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

, ~~
26
27
28
29

PERSONNELCARRIERHY

Qt DRAULIC TANKASSEMBLYy. PINi 715664 1 II Description
1 605601 4 NPT x 1
1 506410 yrysen FII ter Hose Barb
1 614453 14 NPT x 900
4 ~6~051 ~~~s~IP Stick Street Elbow
1 300 1 N ure Csp
2 n~560 1 N~t x 90 Elbow
2 714~~~ 9/16 F~d Hose Barb

I §8§28~ 1 ~H~03i~:A6~~ ~g~bTee

1 ~2§~~6 1~~t~I~e ~e~PT Reducer Bushing

~ 341360 1/4 NPT R~n tPPle
1 §6~28~ g}A O~2kLStka~eW~I~~tMJIC
2 6056 1/4 NPT oc NutI 505286 f1~~ DIf~~~~/l Ug
1 760097 T x 90° S
1 ~g5600 ~y~~?UlIC olltf~~~ Elbow
1 76g890. Recel~an Fil ter Weldment

H §ooog~ ~~1~auIr/~gi~/~ldment
1 20001 UriC x 3 ountlng P
1 505203 i/16 SA' FlO\Vex Bolt lote Gosket506303 . NPTx 4 PI asher

I ~86602 '1±~t NPTx ~50N~PPle.
2 5602 iiPT x 2 Ibow361193 8H tl1 ter El~~/IPe Nippleank Spacer



tNo

STEERING CYLINln ASSEPIBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Descrlpt Ion
1 2 611122 1/4 NPT x 900x 9/16 "J I C

2 1 620089 Steering Cylinder Tube Welanent
3 1 620148 Steering Cylinder Shaft Welanent
4 1 620109 Gland
5 1 620129 Pistion

6 1 629028 WIper

7 1 629618 Wear Ring
8 1 629616 Pistion Seal

9 1 870025 1 3/16 x 1 5/16 O-Ring

10 1 870210 3/4 x 1 Neoprene D-RI ng
11 1 870218 1 1/4 x 1 1/2 Neoprene O-Ring
12 1 890210 3/4 x 1 Bock-Up Washer

13 1 890218 1 1/4 x 1 1/2 Bock-Up Washer
14 1 914009 1/2 UNF Lock Nut

15 1 900337 5/8 UNCx 2 3/4 Hex BoI t

16 1 914010 5/8 UNC Lock Nut

Note: Cylinder Asserrt>ly With Fittings 620080.
Seal KIt 620998



c c (



( ( \I

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 2

5 3
6 1
7 2

8 4
9 31

10 2
11 4
12 1
13 1
14 4

15 1
16 4
17 4
18 2
19 33
20 33

21 2

22 1
23 1
24 1

25 1
26 4

27 1
28 9
29 1
30 1
31 2

32 1
33 4
34 4

35 4

36 2
37 1
38 4
39 4

40 2

OPERATOR STATION ASSEMBLY

PIN Descrl ptlon

330002 Seat

341336 Seat Mount WeI dment

341368 Operator Station Welcinent

900000 1/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

914000 1/4 UNC Lock Nut

900002 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bolt

914027 #10-32 Lock Nut

914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

920000 1/4 Flat Washer

920510 #10 Lock Washer

900128 3/8 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

659572 Right Outside Station Panel

290107 Ground Strap

311032 Engine Isolator

326108 Brake Lever Assembl y

900269 1/2 UriC x 2 3/4 Hex Bol t

914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut

472349 1/4 x 3/4 Self-Tapping

470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

470086 1/4 UNC Nutsert

826926 190" Broke Cable

659564 Lower Canopy Deflector

341404 Operator Station Step Weldment

341414 Front Operator Station Step Brace

341415 Rear Operator Stat Ion Step Brace

900064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

900067 5/16 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

914002 5/16 UNC Lock Nut

659600 Left Outside Station Panel

520121 1" Cushion Clamp

659579 2" WIde Foam

290424 Traction Valve Swl tch

901064 5/16 UNC x 3/4 Carriage Bol t

900065 5/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

910002 5/16 UNC Hex Nut

472231 #10-32 x 3/4 Pan Head Hachlne Screw

340635 Floor Switch Mount Weldment
483037· Regular Flat Washer
920004 1/2 SAE Flat Washer

291089 Adj us tab I e LI ght



c
CONSOLEASSEMBLY

c

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1
3 2
4 2

5 5

6 '1
7 1
8 3
9 7

I 10 1
11 1
12 1
13 2

14 1

15 1
16 1
17 10

18 10
19 10
20 1
21 2
22 1
23 1
24 1

___25 1

PIN

290046
290401
298004
298011
298012

321020
341378
390318
470001

650786
780101
610412

920000
473917

291203
314436
470086
470122
470121
483031
473994

316075
629725
674000
291204

Description
Two Position Light Switch

Fue 1 Gauge
20 AMPFuse
Fuse Holder
Toggle Swltch

,Ignl tlan Swltch - Chrysler
Console Wel<inent
Indicator Light
Rubber Boat

Indicator Light Sun Shield
Choke Control

Toggle Swltch Fuel Valve
1/4 SAE Flat Washer
Flasher
Hour Meter
Temperture Gauge
1/4 UNCNutsert

1/4 UNCx 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t

1/4-20 Flanged Nut
7/8 I.D. x 1 3/8 O.D. Washer
6/32 x 3/8 Metal Screw

Ignl tlon Swltch - Perkins
Cap Plug
Speedometer
MPH& RPMToggle Swltch

II19

Note: 1 tern 12 Is Used With The Right Fue 1 Tank Option.



HYDROSTATIC LEVER ASSEMBLY

PIN

341501

341188

900000

914000

470122

473921

606864

785053

903893

910027

914027

900003

910022.

473993

293006

920000

920011

920510

Det.

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13

14
15
16
17

18

Qty.

1
1
2

4

4

1
1
1
1
2

1
2

2

2

1
8
1
2

DescriPtion

Hydrostat I c Control
Console Thr Lever Mountottle C bl

1/4 UNC x 1/2 a e Bracket

1/4 UNC St Hex Bol tover Nut

1/4-20 X 1/2 F
No. 10-32 Balilanged Hex Bolt

Control Lever Joint

. Hydrostatic Cable 95"

No. 10- 32 x 1 R

No. 10 UNF He ound Head Sc rew

No. 10-32 St x Nut

1/4 UNC over Nut

N x 1 Hex Bo lto. 6-32 Hex Nut

No. 6-32 x 1 1/8 H .

Micro Switch ex Head Machine Screw

~/4 SAE Flat Washer

NO. 6 SAE Flat Washero. 10 Lock Washer

( j



c

THROTTLE LEVER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341188Throttle Coble Mount Angle

2

1473921No. 10-32 Boll Joint

3

1499001Spring

4

16592921 718 DI a. Ba II Va I ve

5

1785003Throttle Coble 112" - Chrysler

6

1785040Throttle Lever Weldment

7

1785046Frl ctlon DI sc

8

29000001/4 UNC x 1/2 Hex Bol t

tN

9
19001703/8 UNC x 2 1/4 Hex Bol t

U1

101903893No. 10-32 x 1 Slotted Round Head Machine Screw

11

2910027No. 10 UNF Hex Nut

12

29140001/4 UNC Stover Nut

13

2920510No. 10 Lock Washe r

14

19140043/8 UNC Stover Nut

15

1914027No. 10-32 Stover Nut

16

19200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

17

1785054Throt tl e Cob I e 128" - Perk Ins



Det. Qty.
1 2

2 1

3 1

4 1
5 2

6 1
7 4

8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1

15 2
16 2
17 2

STEERIIiG WHEELASSEI1BLY

PIN Description
200464 Spacer
340633 Steering Colum Cover Wel<inent
001266 Steering Colum Spacer Tube
470157 Steering Wheel Nut
470123 Star Washer

749150 Steering ~tor Non-Load Reacting
618109 3/4 MORx 9/16 I1J I C

742502 Steering Adjustment Knob
749178 Steering Colum
749245 Steering Wheel
749244 Steering Wheel Cap
900277 1/2 UNCx 5 1/2 Hex Bolt
901276 1/2 UNCx 5 Carriage Bol t
914008 1/2 UNC Lock Nut
900128 3/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
900130 3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t
920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

('

-----------

c )

1°y- 1

~,'

()



c (

BATTERYBOXASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN DescriPtion

)
11290013Battery - Chrysler

2
1290111Ground Strop

3
1290212Battery Hold Down WI th Clamps

4
1291128Battery Coble 48"

5
1361149Battery Box

6
1361192Battery Box Support

7
29001293/8 UNCx 1 Hex Bol t

8
29011493/8 UNCx 8 1/2 Carriage Bolt

9
69140043/8 UNCStover Nut

10
29001283/8 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t

11
1291122Battery - PerkinS' .

12
1290052Battery Coble 56"

13
1341322Battery Hold Down Weldment

Note:

Iterns 2,5,6,7,8,9,And 10 Are Used WI th Both

Engines.

(



tN
CD

(\

AI R CLEANER ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description

1 1 314528 AI r Cleaner

2 1 314529 AI r Stack Cap

3 2 314536 AI r Cleaner Band

4 1 314731 AIr Cleaner Hose

5 2 520052 #52 Hose Clarno

6 1 314543 Al r Cleaner FI Iter

7 4 470118 1/4 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Bol t

8 4 470121 1/4 UNC FI anged Nut

*9 1 601258 2 1/2 I.D. x 1 3/4 Hose

*Note: Item 9 Is Used Only WIth The DIesel EngIne Option.



c

;1~

c

MI SCELLANEOUS FRAME COMPONENTS

~
Det.

Qty.PIN Description

1

1341584Left Lower Siderol I Welcinent

2

1341311Upper Sideral I Channel Weldment

3

1360305Two Step Ladder Weldment ,
11

4 •
1360441One Step Ladder Weldment

5

1341581Left Uppe r Side ra i I Channe IWeI dment

6

1361162Carriage PIn Weldment

7

14739373/8 Dla. x 2 1/2 RollPin

8

89001293/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bo 1 t

9

8·914004 3/8 UNC Lock Nut

10

89005341 UNC x 3 Hex Bo It

11

89140161 UNC Lock Nut

12

1341583RIght Lower SiderallWeldment



SHEETMETALASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.
1 2
.2 1
3 1
4 2
5 4
6 4
7 1
8 6
9 8

10 1
11 1
12 4
13 4
14 4
15 1
16 1
17 1
18 1
19 1
20 1
21 1
22 1
23 1
24 1
25 1
26 1
27 1
28 1
29 2
30 12
31 4

--32 4
33 8
34 2
35 2
36 53
37 51
38 14'
39 1
40 1

(

PIN

341356
341362
341363
341395
470086
470151
472251
472352
485053
472249
472250
656997
656998
656999
659575
659578
659589
659728
659734
659735
659743
659751
659765
659771
659772
659773
659774
659775
659778
900000
900002
900005
914000
291036
291114
470118
470121
193016
659732
659749

Description

[~nn~1~~o~l~f~P E~i~~~rg~
Right Side Plate Extension
Screen Slide Weldment
1/4 UNCNutsert
Upper Rear Panel Screen Clip

~g~nI6~24 s~c~7I6 Sel f- Topping Screw
3/16 x 3/8 Pop RIvet
Slow Moving Vehicle Sign
Spade Mounting Brocket
Rubber Hook Brocket
Rubber Hook
Rubber Hook Anchor Brocket
Upper Rear Panel Weldment
Upper Rear Panel Screen
Lower Screen Weldment
Mullion Weldment - Chrysler

E~~~t E~~~~~e H~ggdw~T~~~t
Lower Bock Panel Weldment- Chrysler
Lower Bock Panel Screen
Lower Front Hose Cover Screen
Lower Front Shield

E~~~\~~~~r F~bg~\~nT~dM~2g~t

E~~~tsn~es~~~~~n
SI de Screen Keeper
1/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/4 UNCStover Nut
Broke And Taillight

Flasher And Side Marker Light
1/4 UNCx 3/4 Flon~ed Hex Bolt
H~x U~~a)~gn[rg ¥~I~ Nut
Mullion Weldment - Perkins
Lower Bock Panel Weldment - Perkins

"



c c c

MOTOR CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY

_iL" __

Det. Qty,

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 4
5 1
6 1
7 3

8 4
9 1

10 1

11 2
12 2

13 2
14 1

15 2
16 1

17 1

18 3
19 3

PIN

610186

610467

610477

610479

618178

618186

618309

610478

341589

341590

900007

900129

914000

914004

920002

920502

614632

610481

610480

Description

1 1/16 MOR Plug

Electric Motor Control Valve

Plug 10 Series 2-Way

.287 Disk Orl flee

1 5/16 MJIC x 90 x 1 5/16 MOR

1 5/16 MJIC x 1 5/16 MOR

7/8 MJI C x 1 1/16 MOR

.182 DI sk Or I fl ce

Hydraulic Tube Mount. Keeper

Motor Control Valve Mounting Brocket

1/4 UNC x 2 Hex Bol t

3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

1/4 UNC Stover Nut

3/8 UNC Stover Nut

3/8 SAE Flat Washer

. 3/8 Lock Washer

Hydraulic Tube Assembly Return Man I fold

Solenol d Vol ve

Solenoid Call



(

SUNDSTRAND 4.58 CU. IN. ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty.

PIN Description
1 .

15052001 NPT x 90 Street Elbow
2

15060051 1/4 NPT To 1 NPT Reducer Bushing CROSS 2.74 CU. IN.PUMP ASSEMBLY
3

15062001-1/4 NPT Close Nipple

4

15064091 1/4 NPT x 45 Street Elbow Det.Qty.PIN Descri ptlon
5

15067011 1/4 NPT x 90 Side Outlet Elbow 115050981 NPT x 90 Side Outlet Elbow
6

15070151 1/2 NPT To 1 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing 215051101 NPT x 45 Street Elbow
7

1610484Sundstrand Gear Pump 4.58 Cu. In. 315052001 NPT x 90 Street Elbow
8

16183241 5/16 MJIC x 90 x 1 1/4 NPT 415052011 NPT Close Nipple
9

16185501 1/4 4-Bol t Flange x 1 1/4 FNPT 51610444Cross HYdraul1 c Pump 2.74 Cu. In.
10

16185681 1/2 4-Bol t Flange x 1 1/2 FNPT 616180901 5/16 MOR x 1 FNPT
11

17143311 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb 716181781 5/16 MJIC x 90 x 1 5/16 MOR
12

17156601 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb 817143311 NPT x 3/4 Hose Barb
*13

18702221 3/4 O.D. x 1 1/2 J.D. O-Ring 917145611 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb
*14

18702252 1/8 O.D. x 1 7/8 I.D. O-Ring 1029001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
*15

4No PIN1/2 UNC x 2 Socket Head Cap Screw 1129200023/8 SAE Flat Washer
*16

4No PIN1/2 High Collar Lock Washer

*17

4No PIN7/16 UNC x 1 3/4 Socket Head Cap Screw
*18

4No PIN7/16 High COllar Lock Washer

19

29001303/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

20

29200023/8 SAE Flat Washer

*Note:

I terns 14,15,And 16 Come With 618568 - 1 1/2 4-Bolt Flange.

Items 13,17,

And 18 Come Wi th 618550 - 1 1/4 4-Bolt Flange.

(



c. c (

RETURN MANIFOLD FILTER ASSEMBLYDet.

Qty,PIN Description
1

25037001/2 NPT Pipe Plug
2

15051101 NPT x 45 Street Elbow
3

15064101 1/4 NPT x 90 Street Elbow
4

1605601Gresen FII ter
5

16111247/8 MJI C x 90 x 1/2 NPT
6

1614633HYdraulic Manifold
7

1614637HYdrauliC Oil Filter Mounting Brocket
8

16181441 1/4 To 1 NPT Hex Pipe Nipple
9

16183221 5/16 MJIC x 1 NPT
10

26183237/8 MJIC x 45 x 1/2 NPT
11

17156601 1/4 NPT x 1 1/4 Hose Barb

.~.

12

29000645/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

L.J

13

29205015/16 Lock Washer
14

1520085No. 24 Hose Clomp
15

29002631/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t
16

29140081/2 UNC Stover Nut
17

2605602Fil ter Element



r
I

~
THREESPOOLVALVEASSEr1BLY

NOTE: Item 17 Is used only with four-row options.

(

Det.

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8

9
10

11
12
13
14
15
16

·17
18

Oty. PIN

3' 221001
1 293031
6 470087

1 606585
615336
615337

2 618119

2, 618126
3 '618425
1 618440
3 659291
2 900003
1 900144

2 914000
1 914004
1 293033
2 6101&5
6 470113

Description
Connector LInk Clip
VaI ve r~ount WeI dment
3/8 UNCHhlz Nut
Cessna Three Spool Valve
Valve Handle LInk
Val ve Handl e
9/16 nOR-90o-9/16 r·1JI C
9/16 r~ORx 9/16 r1JIC
9/16 r10R-45°-9/16 ~1JI C
9/16 110R-90o-9/16 Long JIC
1" Dla. Ball Knob
1/4 urIc x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t
3/8 UNCx 6 1/2 Hex Bol t
1/4 UUCLock Nut
3/8 UrK Lock Nut
Swltch Plate Cover
9/16 O-RlnCl Pluq
1/4 UriC x 3/4 rlanqed Hex Bol t



TASSELTROLCOVERASSEr1BLY

( (
Det. Qty. PIN
1 2 291602
2 1 293005
3 1 293007
4 1 293011
5 2 293012
6 2 293019
7 3 293025
8 1 293026
9 1 293031

10 1 293034
11 2 298011
12 8 390318
13 8 903804
14 8 903812
15 8 910022

Description
10 Amp Fuse
Diode Circuit Board
Control Box WIre Harness
r1anual Swl tch Harness
Hire. Fuse to S\~Itch
.WIre. Fuse to Light

r1anuaI SwI.tch
Auto and r1anual Swltch
Swltch Plate ~Ieldment
CI rcul t Board r10unt
Fuse Holder
Indicator Light
6-32 x 1/4 Slotted Round Head Screw
6-32 x 1/2 Slotted Round Head Screw
6- 32 lIex flut

o 0 0

o

o

NOTE: The diagram to the left shows how the components
are connected to each other throuqh connector "A" Iii res.

~~~\~g~~:ct circuit board "B" to connector "fI" are



ELECTROHYDRAULIC VALVE ASSEMBLY

(\ (

Det. Qty.

1 7

2 1

3 1

4 1
5 1

6 1
7 3
8 1
9 1

10 2
11 2

12 14
13 1
14 2
15 2
16 1

PIN

473821
610483

614636
610447
611122
618109
618119
618170
618562

900064
9i4008
910027
610462

920501
900263

610459

Descrl pt Ion

No. 10 Washer Internal Tooth

Electric Hydraulic Stalk Valve

T-Trol Electric Valve Mount Bracket

Hydraulic Inllne Filter

1/4 NPT x 90 x 9/16 MJIC

3/4 MOR x 9/16 MJI C

9/16 MaR x 90 x 9/16 MJI C

3/4 MOR x 9/16 MJI C

9/16 foXIRx 90 x 1/4 NPT

5/16 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t

1/2 UNC Stover Nut

No. ' 10 UNF Hex Nut

Gasket

5/16 Lock Washer

1/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bo It

Fil ter Element 90 MI cron



PIN

~i~~~9
61~5~~
870126
~i0491

6100~d
~i~~88

87101~61012
870013

8719~~8719
610130

61048561049

61013§
~~~~~8

~i~~~~
610127
610493
610113

61012~61011
610115

61008~61009

87191~
6100506101

, ~~~~~~
473821

, 610082 '
610104

6101~g6101

61010~

~i~f~56101

6101B
~i~izo

61049~61012
910027
610452
900003
610496
610494
871056
610495

c

Det. Qty.
1 3
2 3
3 6
4 7
5 6
6 3
7 7
8 9
9 3

10 10
11 3
12 6
13 3
14 6
15 3
16 3
17 6
18 6
19 7
20 6
21 1
22 6
23 6
24 7
25 7
26 5

27 ~
28 17
29 1
30 1
31 1
~~ 1
34' 1
35 1
36 7
37 1
38 1
39 1
40 1
41 1

42 ~
43 , . 1
44 1
45 1
46 1
47 3
48 3
49 14
50 6
51 6
52 3
53 3
54 3
~g 3

c

ELECTOHYDRAULIC VALVE

Description
L ad Body

~8~~18~r11~t~~~
Seal PluI5/16 O-Rrng13/16 x
Anooture
Spring

WaSh% Hex Jame Nut1/4-

Or I f1C~/8 O-Ring1/4 x

Poppet 9/16 O-Ring
7/16 x 072 O-Ring
'~g§ ~ :078 O-Ring

PIU9k Valve PoppetChec
Poppet

~846 b~Iflce
O-Ring

Spring C pVa 1ve a
Spring
Coll

~?G~r Tube
Pal Nut

Thru T~~~ O-Ring3/8 x

B~g~ x ,097 0- RIng

Guide 1Steel Bal

orlflc~/8 O-Ring
~~~ ~O Washer
Spring
Poppet
Nut
Spring

Plug e AssentJly
~~I~v Piece
Spring

~~~~re

End ca~

Tie ~gck Washer t
~~~ 10 UNF~e~v~uStoP
AdJustabl\ ~ex Bol t
1/48U~~i~ice Plug
on f1ce
0- RI ng

'Poppet



OUTRI GGER ASSEMBLY

Det.

Qty.PIN Descrl pt10n

1
1438271Tool Bar Weldment

2

1438307Right 75" Outrigger Weldment

3

1438309Left 75" Outrigger Weldment

4

1438310RI ght 75" Outrl gger Support Post

5

1438314Left 75" Outrigger Support Past

6
1438316Center Tie Bar 75" Outrigger

7
143831775" Outrl gger Support Rod WeIdment

8
14383201 O.D. x .531 I.D. x :28 Long

9

1438321Right 75" Outrigger Support Post Brace

10
1438322Left 75" Outrigger Support Post Brace

11
1438323Right 75" Outrigger Brace Clarro Weldment

12
143832475" Outrigger Brace Clanp

i3
1438326Left 75" Outrigger Brace CICllllP Weldment

14
1438283Outrigger Pivot Pin Welctnent

15
14701173/16 x 1,3/4 Cotter Pin

16
24830411/2 Regular Flat Washer

17
69002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

18
29002681/2 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bolt

19
29003335/8 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

20
39003345/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

21
19003355/8 UNC x 2 Hex Bo It

22
19100081/2 UNC Hex Nut

23
89140081/2 UNC Stover Nut

~

2469140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

OJ

251438277RI ght 32" Outrl gger WeIdment
2

ORG) 26
1438282Left 32" Outrigger Weldment

(



( c (

\4,
DETASSELER LI FT ASSEMBLYDet.

Qty,PIN Description

1

8121025Journal Bearing

l
22200004Carriage PI vat Pin Washer

3

4438300 .Uftarm Pivot Pin Weldment

4

1438177Tool Bar Mount Weldment

5

1438184Hoist Column Weldment

6

i438294Upper Uftarm Weldment

7

1438297Lower U ftarm WeIdment

8

14701623/16 x 1 1/2 Cotter Key

9

59005381/2 UNC x 3 1/2 Hex Bolt FullThreaded

10

59100081/2 UNC Hex Bol t

11

1410048Center Deflector Wedlment

12

2438302Hose Keeper Ring Weldment

13

1410052U-Bol t\ 141410051U-Bol t Clamp
13

1514720121 x 3 1/4 Picker Pin

16

14722061 x 2 1/4 Picker Pin

17

2611016Hal r Pin

18

49002751/2 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bo It
"-

191438286Holst Column Mounting Bracket~\ 20
29140025/16 UNC Stover Nut

21

109140081/2 UNC Lock Nut

~
2269140105/8 UNC Stover Nut

UJ
231438292Tool Bar V-Plate

24

1438194Tool Bar Weldment
11 25

24382935/8 UNC x 6 1/4 TrlBend U-Bo I t

26

1620900U ft Cylinder

27

49002651/2 UNC x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

28

1438199T- Trol ~'ount Weldment

29

1410016Hanger V
30

29003435/8 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

31

29200055/8 SAE Flat Washer

32

14382098-Row Puller Outer Arm Mount

33

14382148-Row Puller Inner Arm Mount

34

14382168-Row Puller Mount Weldment

35

29002681/2 UNC x 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

36

39002631/2 UNC x 1 Hex Bo It
37

19205041/2 Lock Washer

38

14382208-Row Tire Puller ToolBar
39

14382018-Raw Cutter Tool Bar



LIFT CYLINDERASSEMBLY

Q WITH T- TROLty. PIN

1 472297
1 620081
2 870326
3 890326
1 620082
1 629003
1 629505
1 870214
1 890214
1 620901
1 62090'5
1 870113
1 611122
1 500005
1 737810
1 738859

tno

I '

\1

c,

~
I

Det.
1
2

3
4

5
6
7

8

9
10
11

12
13
14
15
16

Note:

3/4 UNFDescriptionStover Th
PIston In Hex Nut
1 5/8 x 2 O-Ring
Back-Up Wah
Gland s er 1 5/8 x 2
1 x 1 1/4 X

2" S 1/8 Wipernap RIng
1 x 1 1/4 O-Rln
1 x 1 1/4 Bac g
Tube WeI dmentk-Up Washer
Shaft Weld
9/16 ment
9 x 3/4 O-Ring116 MJIC x

11/16 FPS CO90 x 1/4 NPT
1/4 NPT NYlO~ Nut
50 Mesh St Nozzle Bodyrainer'

620900 - LI f
620083 -'sea~ ~~~Inder Includes Items 1-12.

(/



( c c

LIFT CYLINDERASSEMBLYWITHOUTT-TROL

Det. Qty.
1 1
2 1

3 1
4 2
5 3

6 1
7 1
8 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1
13 1
14 1
15 1
16 1
17 1

PIN

620901
620905
620081
870326
890326
870113

472297
620082
890214
870214

629505
629003
503000
610449
618018
618571
611122

Descri Dtlon
Tube Weldment
Shaft Weldment
Pis ton

1 5/8 x 2 O-Ring
1 5/8 x 2 Bock-Up Washer

9/16 x 3/4 O-Ring
3/4 UNF Lock Nut
Gland

1 x 1 1/4 Bock-Up Washer
1 x r 1/4 O-Ring

Snap Ring
Wiper
1/2 NPT To 1/4 NPT Reducer Bushing
.062 I-Way Restri ctor 1/2 NPT
9/16 MJI C x 1/2 NPT
1/4 NPT x 90 x 1/4 NPT
1/4 NPT x 90 x 9/16 MJIC

Note: 620900 - Lift Cylinder Includes Items 1-12.

620083 - Seal Kit

614649 - I-Way Restrictor Assembly Includes Items 13-16.



(, (

Det.
1:
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54

Qty.

11
2
4
4
4
11
2
2
2111
1
2
11111
f
1
1
4
4
41

31
2
2
2
2
2
1
21
2

~
1
4
4
4
4
9
3
8
2
2

10
13

"472000
472003
472264
473945
482006
483008
483009
610051

61112~
3~SM2
900006
920500

~fg85~
914002
910008
900265
901129
900129
900130
900131
900134

91400~91000

#91 Woodruff Key

#9 Woodruff KeK
i~t6xS~U~~~ W~I?I~ln

sprln~1 k MachIne Washer
f~8G~ ~achlne Washer

HYdraulIc ~~8o~r 7/8 MOR7/8 MJIC x 9 9/16 MJIC9/16 MOR x asf1er
1~2~~~~lft3/4 Hex Bol t

1/4 lOC~ Washer
Hanger C lock Nut
~~16U~NC lock Nut

1/2 UNC He~ ~~~ Hex Balt

1/2 UNC x 1 Carrl age Bo It3/8 UNC x BOI t
3/8 UNC x 1 H7~ Hex Bol t
3/8 UNex I1/2 Hex Bol t
~~~ ~~C ~ 2 1/2" Hex Bol t
3/8 UNC lOCkNN~t3/8 UNC Hex u

(



U1
UJ

c (

Det .

1
2

3
4

5

6
7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17
18
19
20

21

22

23
24

25
26

27

28
29

30
31

32

33
34

(

Qty LEFT AND RIGHT PULLER HEAD ASSEMBLY. PIN

1 438000 TI Descrl ptlon

2 824503 re Puller Weld .

1 438048 ~heel WIRlb Tlrernent

1 438050 I utslde Stalk Guide

~ 900064 5~~~de Stalk Guide

1 473060 1"-14 UNC x 3/4 Hex Bol t438009 SAE Hex Nut

1 824501 ~~ller Spindle

1 438015 Taper Hub Group

1 438010 Hydraulic Hub Weld

1 438014 Right Hydraulic Moment

4 900130 Left Hydraulic Mo tor Housing

6 914004 3/8 UNC x 1 1/4 Htor Housing

1 604005 3/8 UNC Lock Nut ex Bolt

~ 900128 ~~~r~~ I I c Motor WIKey

1 920502 3/8 L C x 3/4 Hex Bolt900263 II ock Washer

1 650820 De2 UNC x 1Hex Bol t

1 611124 cal Caution

; 611147 ~~; ~:~ x 90 x 718 MJI C470053 1/4 x 3/4 MJ I C

1 472008 5 -20 x 1/4 Allen H

1 900006 1~~2 x 1 Cotter Pin ead Set Screw

1 920500 UNC x 1 3/4

1 438173 1/4 Lock Washer Hex Bol t

i ~~~~~;~~~eu~~1 ~e~ ~:~e~d Weldrnent

2 824504 Dust Cap 01 t

2 824506 Bearl ng Cone

1 824505 Bear! ng CuP

5 824052 ~eal

1 129003 /2-20 x 60 WheeI S

1 920006 ~~4 UNF Spindle Nut tud Nut

1 472022 N 4 SAE Flat Washero. 15 Woodruff Key



(

I

~ I

(

Det. Jty.

1 1
2 1
3 1
4 1
5 1
6 1
7 1
8 1
9 8

10 8
11 1

12 1
13 1

14 1
15 2
16 4
17 2
18 4

'19 2
20 2

21 1

22 1

CUTTER HEAD ASSEMBLY

PIN Description

002103 18" Cutter Blade

002104 Clutch Body Blade

002105 Stee I Lock Washer

002106 Key

002107 3/8 UNF x 1 1/2 Hex Bol t

002108 Stee I Washer

002210 Cutter Top Weldment

410016 Hanger V

470118 114 UNC x 3/4 Flanged Hex Bol t

470121 1/4 UNC Flanged Nut

611125 3/4 MOR x 3/4 MJIC.

618203 Barnes Hydraulic Motor

618530 118 NPT x 9/16 MJI C

613546 118 NPT Run Tee x 9/16 MJI C

900130 3/8 UNCx 1 1/4 Hex Bol t

900265 1/2 UNC x 1 112 Hex Bo I t

914004 3/8 UNC Stover Nut

914008 1/2 UNC Stover Nut

920002 3/8 SAE Flat Washer

002215 Cutter Stalk Guide Weldment

618574 7/8 MJ I C x 3/4 MOR

438303 Hose Keeper Ring

"-



I
\

Ul
Ul

ID

~I.'

Det,

1
2

3
4

5
6

7

8
9

10
11
12
13
14

15
16

17
18
19
20

21

Qty,

1
1
2

2

2

4

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

~1ALE CORN CUTTER ASSEMBLY

PIN

270800 ~1 Description

270805 D~~~ ~o~n Cutter Weldment

618241 3/4. u e WeI dment

900129 3/8 ~~~ x 900x 3/4 MJ I C

900132 3/8 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t

914004 3/8 UNC x 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

618203 H Lock Nut

002106 ydraulic Motor

650819 5/32 x 5/8 KeyCutti ng BI

092103 C odes Decal

002104 utter Blade

002105 Clutch Adopter

002108 Lock Washer

002107 Flat Washer

618530 ~~~ter Blade Bol t

500900 1/8 ~:~ x 9/~6 MJ I C

270809 ~'ale C x 90 Street Elbow

200015 Ad' orn Cutter BrocketJ ustment T

900273 1/2 UNC ube Spacer

914008 1/2 UNC x 3 3/4 Hex Bolt

472349 1/4 Lock Nutx 3/4 Tek Screw

--.



PERSONNELCARRIERASS~MBLY

Det.

Qty,PIN Descrl ptlon
1

1001195Outrigger Mount Weldment
2

1001224Right Outrigger Frome Weldment
3

1001225Left O~trlgger Frome Weldment
4

1001245Broce Clomp WeIdment
5

2001246Brace Clomp Plate

6

1001358Tie Clomp Weldment
.7

1001251Outrigger Arm Broce 'Weldment

8

1001276Outrigger Extension Arm Weldment
9

1001255Center Tie Bar Weldment
10

1001257Cylinder Pin Clomp Weldment
11

2001259Outrigger Station Clomp Weldment
'12

1001287Hinge Guard Bock Plate
13

1" 001283 Hinge Guard Weldment
14

1656961Fold 'Cylinder Guard Weldment

15

4001316Enclosed 2-Mon Stat Ion
16

4200015AdJus tab Ie Tube Space r
17

14700025/32 x 3 1/2 Cotter PI n
18

14700321/8 x 1 1/2 Cotter PI n

19

14700381/8 x 1 3/4 Cotter PI n
20

19200081 SAE Flat Washer
21

1611016Hal r Pin
22

14722061 x 2 1/4 Picker Pin
23

49003335/8 UNCx 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
24

99140105/8 UNCStover Nut
25

149002661/2 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t
26

1620372Fold Cylinder
en 27

29000001/4 UNCx 1/2 Hex Bol t
(J) 28

29000021/4 UNCx 3/4 Hex Bol t
29

19200001/4 SAE Flat Washer
30

69140001/4 UNCStover Nut
31

29002761/2 UNCx 5 Hex BoIt
32

19140123/4 UNCStover Nut

33

69002631/2 UNCx 1 Hex Bolt
34

249140081/2 UNCStover Nut

35

49002711/2 UNCx 3 1/4 Hex Bol t
36

1001359Work Station Shield
37

29000061/4 UNCx 1 3/4 Hex Bol t

38

49002791/2 UNCx 6 1/2 Hex Bol t
39

49003455/8 UNCx 5 1/2 Hex Bolt
40

1001391Outrigger Station Mount Weldment
41

1001393Outrigger Station Leg Brocket Weldment
42

1438165Keeper Plate
43

1001397Upper Leg Brocket Keeper
44

1001399Lower Leg Brocket Keeper

•••• I
••. I .••.



FOLD CYLINDER PERSONNEL CARRIER

'-' -,

Det. Qty.

1 1
2 1

3 1

4 2
5 3

6 1
7 1

8' 1
9 1

10 1
11 1
12 1

13 1
14 1
15 1

PIN

620371
620078
620081
870326
890326
870113

472297.
620082 .
890214
870214 ,
629505

629003
611122

440338"
614366

Description

Tube WeIdment

Shaft Weldment
PI ston

1 5/8 x 2 O-Ring

1 5/8 x 2 Bock-Up Washer

9/16 x 3/4 O-R,lng
3/4 UNF Lock Nut

Gland

1 x 1 1/4 Bock-Up Washer

1 x 1 1/4 O-Ring

2" Snap RI ng
1 x 1 1/4 'x 1/8 Wiper

9/16 MJIC x 90 x 1/4 NPT •
9/16 MJI C x 90 x 1/4 NPT TOPped

.042 Restrlctor Elbow

Note: 620372 - ,CYlinder Assembly
620083 - Seal KI t '



U1
CD

TASSELTROLCONTROLBOX ASSEMBLY

Det. Qty. PIN Description'
1 2 002503 Swl tch Box Hal f

2 2 002505 Swl tch Box End
3 1 470070 Rubber Groomet

4 8 473994 #6-32 x 3/8 Hex Head Screw
5 4 293006 I'll cro' Swl tch

6 8 473993 #6-32 x 1 1/8 Hex Head Screw
7 12 910022 #6- 32 Hex Nut

8 2 002536 AI r Pot Brocket
9 4 473992 ~-32 x 3/8 Hex Head Screw

10 2 002500 AI r Pot

11 2 002507 Stand Off

12 2 473933 °ush On Fastener

13 2, 002627 T-Trol Sensor Flog Shaft
14 2 121011 Shaft Bearing
15 2 629525 Retai ner Ring
16 2 002509 Can

17 2 473940 Fastener Ring

18 4 914000 1/4 UNC Lock ~ut
19 4 900008 1/4 UNCx 2 1/2 Hex Bol t

20 2 002589 SPacer

Note: Each Swl tch Box Half Is Asselli:Jled

Symnetr I call y OPposl te.



c

)1

15

" .

(,

TASSELTROLSENSORASSEMBLY

!Jet. Qty,
1 2
2 1
3 4
4 2
5 2
6 1
7 1
8 3
9 6

10 4
11 14

12 2

13 1

14 4
15 1

16 4
17 2
18 1
19 2

PIN

002515
002630
002663

002587

002588
002628

002579
473943

473949
629525

914002

121011
658174

470122

900275

470121

914008
002595

900065

Description

Sensor Flag Weldment
T- Trol Sensor Arm Weldment

Sensor Clamp

Hex Bearing Hanger

Hanger Bearing
Sensor Cross Tube

Pi vat Bracket

1 1/2 Sq, Plug
5/16 UNC x 1 9/16 U-Bol t

Retainer Ring

5/16 UNC Lock Nut
Shaft Bearing

Rubber Plug

1/4-20 x 1/2 Flanged Hex Bol t
1/2 UNC x 4 1/2 Hex Bol t

1/4-20 Flanged Whiz Nut
1/2 UNC Lock Nut

SmdllPi vat Bracket
5/16 UNC x 1 Hex Bol t



~7C ~ re
~\\~~

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

~7C . re.7A
====- ~\~~

70 7B

WIB INPUT SHAFT

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

AT 17. O'CLOCK FOR

CARRIER SUBASSEMBl.Y

30e35~68TOI

REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

THIS o •••••w •••a "'''0 OC6."" I. "THe. ~"O ••.e..~ .•• 0 •. /""0 •••.•..•.
P ••OP •• ,It..,. ••• .., 1r•••• Ta •••••c. 1rc..e. ••• C.O 'T.I P'A' •.•• 'C•.•O ""•••. c.... 1_.
'THIC. Rc.c.'PIc. •••.,. "" ••• ILLS NOT 'To O.a••••O ••• 'TO ••••••.., p•.••ao •• o.
O ••••••••• 'Z •••.,.,O •••••••• .., 1•• .-0""'''''.,..0 •• IrI.Ci••••D.MG 'THe. CIE.I5,G" 0"
M••••••••••••C"TII.C 0" "'HL ••••• ~, ••••••IE. 1re. ••• c..c.••.~C.O •..••.•• 0 ••• o. ual.
••••••• e. IN •••••.., W ••••• 0 • .,•.• ""'•.••.,.A••• "TO "T•..•e. ••• "TC •••.• "T 0"
P •••,.", •.•.• O ""'"G. CO" INC.

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

O •••••..,..M .••••

CHILc.. ••.•.•

OATIL
'10-8-73

F'AIRFI£\...D MFG. Co., INC.

LAFAVE.'T""E., I ND .••••7~05

TI'TL.E.

SERVICE LITERATURE

( (
llIELIE".C.O W IA ~ WI B

(



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
4
3
7
6
1
7

W
,
l
A
4
4
0
1
1
8

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
6

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

l
A

6
1
0
0
5
2 1

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

I
B

6
1
0
9
0
4 1

S
e
a
l

l
C

6
1
0
9
0
51

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
D

6
1
0
9
0
6 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
G

6
1
0
0
4
7 1

H
u
b

I
H

6
1
0
9
0
9 1

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
0 1

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

I
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

6
1
0
9
1
19

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l
'
G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
1
2

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
4

6
1
0
9
2
9

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

'
1

.
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
91

C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
4
.

1
'
C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
04

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
1 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
~
t

C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
d

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6 1

O
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7

'
;1

a
-
R
i
n
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
11

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
J

6
1
0
1
5
2 1

I
D

P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
1
5
8

1
I
n
p
u
~

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
1
5
9 1

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
6 2

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
51

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

.
6
1
0
1
5
3 2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r
.

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
1

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2
·

6
1
0
9
3
0

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3
c

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
9
3
1

1
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6
'

6
1
0
0
4
.
9

.
1
6

F
l
a
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
7
.

6
1
0
1
6
0

..,".
i

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

-
6
1

-



~7C ~_~

~\\~~

78

WIA INPUT SHAFT SUBASSEMBLY

'~ ~C (;. 7A

~ \\\'\\ '\

7D 78

WIB

COMPLETE ASSEMBLY

... ~O?IT~.<2~ PUNCH MARKS

CARRIER SUBASSEMBI.Y

30e3S(68 TO I
REDUCTIONS

COVER SUBASSEMBLY

T""5 0 •••••....,•••0 "'••00& ••••••••,. "'HC. ••••o~c..~" 0•• /A ••o ••.•.•..
P.O ••• 'C,T••••.•• It,•••,.••••• & 1t&.&.,,&0 .,..1 ,..•..•.•..c ••o "' •••.c.o., ,_.
"'HE. R&c.•••,& •••• AGo •••••.•• NOT To O'&C.••oac. 'TO "'N'" PL •• O" 0 •.
O ••••••••••'ZAT'ON ••••••••' ••••0 ••••••••• ,0 •• 1t1.•••••••o, ••G THL OC.SIG" o.
M••••••.''' •••C'TII•.& 0" THC. •••• 'T'c •••1. ItL ••• C..&••.,.&O H".&ON, O. U."
' •••MIIt.,N •••••••••WAy OIl:••C.M •.•• T"' •• 'TO THE. ,•• .,.& •.•.• .,. 0 ••.
PAl. ",""'0 M"G. CO., I••C..

HUB- SPINDLE SUBASSEMBLY

\
VIEW OF SHOULDER BOLT

O"'TE
10-8-73

FAIRFI"~C MFCi. CO., INC.

LAFAVC..,."'E., 'I r.c. 47~05

T I 'T L.E.

SERVICE LITER.A.TURE

(
.&~ItAUO W IA ~ W I B

(



W
H
E
E
L

D
R
I
V
E

A
S
S
E
M
B
L
Y

-
6
1
0
2
9
1

W
1
B
1
4
0
3
2
4

I
T
E
M

P
A
R
T

N
O
.

Q
T
Y
.

D
E
S
C
R
I
P
T
I
O
N

1

6
1
0
1
5
4

1
H
u
b
-
S
p
i
n
d
l
e

S
u
b
-
A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
A

6
1
0
0
3
81

S
p
i
n
d
l
e

1
B

6
1
0
9
0
41

S
e
a
l

1
C

6
1
0
9
0
51

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

1
D

6
1
0
9
0
6 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
e

I
E

6
1
0
9
0
7 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
u
p

I
F

6
1
0
9
0
8 1

B
e
a
r
i
n
g

C
o
n
'
e

1
G

6
1
0
0
4
71

H
u
b

1
H

6
1
0
9
0
9 1

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I

6
1
0
9
1
01

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r

R
i
n
g

1
J

6
1
0
1
4
7 2

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

I
N

1
6
0
9
1
19

S
t
u
d

2
6
1
0
1
4
8

1
I
n
t
e
r
n
a
l

G
e
a
r

3
6
1
0
9
3
3

1
C
a
r
r
i
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

4
6
1
0
9
3
7

1
R
i
n
g

G
e
a
r

5
6
1
0
9
0
3

2
O
-
R
i
n
g

6
6
1
0
1
5
5

1
C
o
v
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
A

6
1
0
1
4
9 1

.
C
o
v
e
r

6
B

6
1
0
9
1
41

C
o
v
e
r

C
a
p

6
C

6
1
0
1
5
04

B
o
l
t

6
D

6
1
0
9
0
~1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

C
a
p

6
E

6
1
0
9
1
5 1

D
i
s
c
o
n
n
e
c
t

R
o
q

6
F

6
1
0
9
1
6

1
a
-
R
i
n
g

6
G

6
1
0
9
1
7 1

O
-
R
i
}
1
g

6
H

6
1
0
1
5
1 1

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
1

6
1
0
1
5
21

·
I
D
P
l
a
t
e

7
6
1
0
0
4
8

1
I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
A

6
1
0
0
4
61

I
n
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t

7
B

6
1
0
9
3
61

R
e
t
a
i
n
i
n
g

R
i
n
g

7
C

6
1
0
1
4
51

S
p
r
i
n
g

7
D

6
1
0
1
5
3 2

S
p
a
c
e
r

8
6
1
0
9
1
9

1
I
n
p
u
t

G
e
a
r

9
6
1
0
9
2
0

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

1
0

6
1
0
9
2
1

1
T
h
r
u
s
t

S
p
a
c
e
r

I
I
.

6
1
0
9
2
2

2
T
h
r
u
s
t

W
a
s
h
e
r

1
2

6
1
0
9
3
C
J

1
2

B
o
l
t

1
3

6
1
0
9
2
3

4
S
h
o
u
l
d
e
r

B
o
l
t

1
4

6
1
0
0
3
7

'I
C
o
u
p
l
i
n
g

1
6

6
1
0
0
4
9

1
5

F
l
a
t

'
\
l
a
s
h
e
r

-
63

-



N
O

T
IC

E

T
he

follow
ing

four
pages

contain
decals

for
the

1986
.8200

T
hese

.decals
can

be
obtained

from
H

agie
M

fg.
C

o.
and

should,
be

used
w

henever
your

m
achine

is
repainted

or
w

hen
the

decals
becom

·e
w

orn,
w

eathered
or

faded
.

.
.

S
pecial

attention
should

be
paid

to
decals

in-
volving

personal
safety.

T
hey

have
been

attached
for

your
protection.

K
E

E
P

T
H

E
M

IN
P

LA
C

E
.

C
ontact:

H
agie

M
anufacturing

C
o

.
.B

ox
273,

C
larion,

Iow
a

50525

-
64

-



8
2
0
0

D
e
c
a
l
s

.
~,

\J
P
a
r
t

~
o
,
~
Q
t
y
.

6
5
0
8
1
4

1

6
5
0
8
4
7

2

6
5
0
3
0
7

~

6
5
0
3
0
3

6
,

6
5
0
9
3
9

,
~

6
5
0
9
5
5

~

U
6
5
0
8
5
8

l
6
5
0
9
5
4

l

T
h
r
Q
t
t
l
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

H
Y
d
r
o
~
~
a
t
i
c

?
e
c
a
l

,
O
n
c
o
n
s
~
:
l
e
.S
h
e
e
1
:
:M
e
~
a
l
,

F
l
a
s
h
e
r
'
,
D
e
c
a
l

'
O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
·
S
h
e
'
e
t
:
M
e
t
a
l
'
/~

:
.

••
"

,
r

-',
,,'

-'•••••..
~

~
•

:-

C
o
q
l
,
i
I
i
gS
y
s
t
e
m

D
e
c
a
~

'
,
N
e
a
r

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

'
c
a
p

"
'
,

E
l
e
c
_
t
r
l
c
a
l
"
,S
y
s
t
e
m
.
D
e
"
c
a
.
~
"
"L
e
f
t

H
a
,
~
d
,S
i
d
e

O
f

,
?
i
l
,
T
a
n
k

.J

W
h
e
e
~
.
,
B
.
o
lt

T
o
r
q
u
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
n
e

E
a
9
h
'
W
h
e
e
l

R
i
m

,.
--

A
u
t
o
/
M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

..,.'
~

L
H
"
"
C
T
R
,
'
A
n
d
.
R
H

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t
.
M
e
t
a
l

F
o
l
d

I
J
'
e
c
a
l

;
·
O
n.
C
o
n
s
o
l
e
"
S
h
e
e
t

M
~
t
a
l

U
p

A
n
d

D
o
w
n

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
~
l
e
'
S
h
e
e
t

M
~
t
a
l

L
e
f
t
,

L
C
T
R
,

R
C
T
R
'
,"
;
'
R
i
g
h
'
t..O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

C
a
u
t
i
o
n

-
M
o
v
i
n
g

P
a
~
t
s

P
u
l
l
e
r

H
e
a
d

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
a
r

W
a
r
n
i
n
g

'
O
u
t
r
i
g
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

O
n

F
r
o
n
t

0
f

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

H
a
'
g
i
e
D
e
c
a
l

1
3
/
4

x
4

F
r
o
n
t

S
h
i
e
l
d

O
f

R
o
l
l
e
r

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

D
a
n
g
e
r

~
C
u
t
t
i
n
g

B
l
a
d
e
s

R
H

A
n
d

L
H

S
i
d
e

O
f
'
C
u
t
t
e
r

S
h
i
e
l
d
s

S
h
i
e
l
d

D
e
c
a
l

(
2
)
-

O
n

S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p
.
E
n
g
i
n
e

C
o
v
e
r

('6)
-

O
n

R
o
l
l
e
r

S
h
i
e
l
d
s

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
e
n
t
e
r

O
f

C
u
t
t
e
~
,
H
e
a
d
s

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
·
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

'0,

N
e
a
r

P
a
r
k
:
L
n
g
B
'
r
a
k
e
.
-
L
e
v
e
r
'
"

(1)
-

L
e
f
t
"
R
e
a
r

L
e
g

:
.

(
1
)
-

L
e
f
t

,
O
f
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

O
n

U
p
p
e
~
~
L
e
f
t

S
i
d
e

R
a
i
l

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k

N
e
c
k

~
o
p

O
f
'
?
p
~
~
a
t
o
f
.
,
~
t
a
'
t
i
Q
n

.O
n
'
S
i
d
e

O
f

T
o
p
.
E
n
g
i
n
e
,
C
o
y
e
'
r

••••
r

,"

'
O
n
'
S
i
d
e

O
f

T
~
p
~
~
n
g
n
i
e

C
o
v
e
r

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
,
e
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
~
l
:

!
.•.\..

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l
.
;
,
.
.~i
l
~
e
r
'
N
e
c
k
,
,
_
~
.
~

.'
,"

.•
'

i
,

,
O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e

S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

c
o
n
s
9
~
e
'
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

O
n

C
o
n
s
o
l
e
,
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l

"
<

L
I

,;,~
,

.
';,

i
;'~

T
O
p

F
r
o
n
t

'
O
f
O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r
.
S
t
a
t
i
o
n

T
o
p

F
r
o
n
t

O
~

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

~
.,

N
e
a
r

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
l
e
r

N
e
c
k

D
e
s
c
'
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

P
a
r
k

B
r
a
k
e

D
e
c
a
l

N
o

P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r

D
e
c
a
l

L
e
f
t
-
R
£
g
h
t

D
e
c
a
l
'

C
u
t
t
e
r

B
:
'
l
a
d
eR
o
t
a
t
i
o
n

S
p
e
e
d

'&
T
a
c
h

D
e
c
a
l

S
l
o
w

E
n
g
i
n
e

T
o

I
d
l
e
'

D
o

N
o
t

U
s
e

E
i
t
h
e
r

S
l
i
p

O
r

F
a
l
l

D
e
c
a
l

E
n
g
i
n
e
.
F
u
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

R
e
a
d

M
a
n
u
a
l

D
e
c
a
l
,

,
a
a
g
i
e
I
)
~
c
a
l

8
2
0
0

D
e
c
a
l

'
C
h
o
k
e
I
?
e
c
a
+

G
a
s
o
l
i
n
e

p
e
c
a
l

T
r
a
c
t
i
p
n

V
a
l
v
e

D
e
c
a
l

O
i
l

b
e
c
a
l

G
e
n
e
r
a
t
Q
r

D
e
c
a
l

D
i
e
s
e
l

D
e
c
a
l

11122~
,

l~11','
111114

'l11116l688·

6
5
0
:
8
4
8

6
5
0
-
8
4
9
''

6
5
0
8
5
2

6
5
0
'
8
6
5

6
5
0
8
6
7
,

6
5
0
8
8
~

,
6
5
0
9
5
3
"

6
5
0
8
7
2

6
5;b

~
5.7

6
5
0
,
9
,
5
'
8

'

6
,
5
0
9
6
7

6
5
0
9
6
8

6
5
0
9
7
7

6
5
0
9
~
J
'

~
,

'•.
t.r'

.,

6
5
0
9
8
2
'

6
5
.
0
9
8
5

6
5
0
8
7
0

6
5
0
8
7
1

6
5
0
8
9
1
~

6
5
0
8
7
9

6
5
0
3
0
8

6
5
0
,
?
2
0

6
5
0
8
2
~

6
5
0
9
3
1

6
5
0
8
1
9
,

6
,
5
0
8
5
1

lIVr "

-
65

-



A· CAUTION
650867 - 8200 Deca I

CUTTING BLADES MUST OPERATE
IN CORRECT DIRECTION0'\

0'\ \
BLADE ROT A nON
LEFT OF OPERA TOR

FRONTi r
BLADE ROT A TION
RIGHT OF OPERA TOR 650821 - Folding Outrl gger Decal

(

65'0303 - Cutter Blade Rotation Decal

A CAUTION

650982 - Electrical System Decal

AWARNING

650847 - No Passenger Decal

"A CAUTION

650848 - Sl1p Or Fall Decal

650858 - Ether Decal

(j

650849 - Engine Fue I Decal

650852 - Read Manual Decal



c

I
KEEP AWAY­
CUTTING
B'LADES

650819 - Cutting Blade Decal

A CAUTION
MOVING PARTS.
KEEP AWAY TO
AVOID INJURY

650820 - Mavlng Parts Decal

SHIELDS ARE FOR
YOUR PROTECTION.
KEEP THEM IN
PLACE.

CAUTION
BEFORE ENGAGING HYDRAULIC MOTORS

1. Reduce Engine Speed To An Idle
2. Clear Area Of Unauthorized

Personnel

650955 - Slow Engine. To Idle Decal

A CAUTION

m

GASOLINE
650953 - Gasoline Decal

650851 - Shields Decal

PARKING

BRAKE

650981 - Cooling Ststem Decal

lSOII<'01

DIESEL
650954 - DIese I Deco I

650881 - Choke Decal

650307 - 'Left/RI ght Decal

t·()RWAR
'{)

It'

y\A
RISTA-~-

T

R

Eyt:RSt:

M.P.H.

OFF

R.P.M.

FAST

~

650967 - Throttle Decal

650931 - 1 3/4 x 4 Hagle Decal

LEFT
FOLD

IN OUT

RIGHT ~
FOLD

650939 - Speedometer & Tach Decal

650891 ~ Outrigger Fold Decal

RIGHT I

, TRAC ¥LV I

650814 - Park Brake Decal

7

, I 8/ I 9/
/ ...•..10

650957 - 011 Decal

CENTER

6\ \ \
4 "­,

3 _ . •
2- HAGlE-11

1......

-12
/

...••.

0/
'13

MPH

650871 - Left, Center, And Right Decal

LEFT

t FLASHER I
650977 - Flasher Decal 650872 - Traction Valve Deca"1

650958 - Generator Decal

UP

DOWN

!

IAUTO MANUAL I

650870 - Auto/Manual Decal

RIGHI"I

CHOKE

El

Keep wheel bolts tight.
See owner's manual for

torque specifications.

I LEFT

650879 - UP And Down Decal

650985 - Wheel Bolt Torque Decal 650935 - Speedometer Decal 650968 - Hydrostat Ie Decal



L To WORKLl6HT

NOT USED
GRAY

291149

OPERATOR STATI0t"
WIRE HARNESS

291/50:MAIN WIRE HARNESS

RT. WORKL/6HT

NOTE: ITEMS SHOWN AS DASHED

LINES ARE USED WITH

29 RI6HT HAND FUEL TANK

OPTION.

NEUTRAL

SfJFETY

WHITE C SWITCH ~

291119 - SPEEDOMETER WIRE ASSY. " .

0'\
CD MOTOR CONTROL

VALVE

LT. FUEL SENDER'

ORANGE

FA TORY BROWN

LT. REAR TAIL LIGHT

(~~t
FUEL
SEL EC TOR
VALVE

BROWN

L T. FLASHER
BATTERY

REO STRIPE

RAY

21
OIL SENDER

" • TACHOMETER,
SENDER' .

,',

RH FUEL SENDER

ORANGE STRIPE

RH. REAR TAIL LlGHr

JO I 29113514 6A. WHITE - 5"
291

2911 1316 GA.RED-24"

2f.. I

29/115,14 G4 RED. 4~
21 ,.

29121116 GA. BLUE-14"

?61
291460' 16G4 BLUE-IS9"

25 I

29113414GA..BLACK - 5"
241

29/41616 G4 REO· 14"

;>3,1
29//39166A. WHI TE -16"

P2 "I

29114016 G4 WHITE. 6-

211

29142116,64 GREEN-6"

204

29148414G4 RED.3"

19 2

29143516 G4 RED·o

18 I

291151HEADLIGHT WIRE ASSY.

/1 I

29114714 GA. YELLOW • 8~
16 /

290 II I6ROUND STRAP

15 I

29/,/28.48" 8ATTERY CABLE

14 I

29145310 GA. 8LUE-53"

13 I

29146r 14 GA. RED)( 18"

12 I

2912.7810 'GA, RED .IZ'

II f.

29127610 GA. BLUE.14"

10 I

291454,14 GA, WHITE-11~

9 I

29113114 GA. BLUE - 6"
8

I291148 16 GA. RED" 8"

1

I291116 14 GA. RED - 4"
6

2 291031 16 GA BLUE.~r

'5
I29//36 14 GA. BLUE -;.12"

4

I291442 16 GA. RED " 9~

3 2

29144 I14 GA GREEN. 9"

2

1 291440 16 GA. RED)( 6~

I

2 291443 /4 GA, REO .10"

WIRING D/AGRAM-8200 - 86CHRYSLER
r•.••..Il-/~.&S

1!c",S"•.., fjA-rtr ~

1../'162.22.



c,
LT. WOfil<LlGHT

c
qr. WORKLl5/-,T

~

c

r
I

i
J

GRAY

(

WHITE

29//49
OPERATOR STATION
WIRE HARNESS

NOT USED

RED STRIPE

BWE

291183-MA IN WIRE HARNESS

C

291179 SPEEDOMETER WIRE ASSY.

BLACK

ORANGE STRIPE NOT USED

10

L T. FUEL SENDER

FACTORY BROWN

L T. REAR TAIL LIGHT

MANIFOLD HEATER

ORANGE

BROWN

L r. FLASHER
24

STARTER
SOLENOID

NOT USED

BATTERY

REO STRIPE

VIOLET

GRAY

TRACTION
SOLENOID VALVE

OIL SENDER 8

FUEL PUMP

RT. FLASHER

STRIPE

BROWN
FACTORY BROWN

RH. REAR TAIL LIGHT

26 I 291220126A. BLACK. 14-
125 I

29116812 GA. REO. 124"
24 I

29//4512 GA. RED A 130"
23 I

29//39/6 GA. WH/TE -/6"
122 I

29//40/6 GA. WHITE· f"
2/ I

29/42//66A. GREEN. 6"
X/

29/484/4 GA. REO· 3"
/9 2

29/435/6 GA. REO A 6"
/8 /

29115/HEADLIGHT W/RE ASSY.
/7 /

29//47/4 GA. YELLOW- 8"

16

/290/// GROUND STRAP

/5 /
29005256"BATTERY CA BLE

/4 /
29//80 /0 GA. RED >IS"

/3

/29/476 /6 GA. RED' /4-
/2

/291135 /4 GA. WH/TE-5'

//

/29//34 /4 6A. BLACK-S"

/0

/29/454 /4 GA. WHITE A /7"

9
/29//37 14 GA. BLUE· 6"

8
/29//48 /664 REO. 8"

7'
/29/462 /66A. BLACK'/O"

6
/29//66 /6 G4 RED. 48"

5
/29//36 /4 GA. BLUE. /2

4
229/442 /6 6A. RED- 9"

3
229/44/ /4 GA. GREEN - 9".

2
/29/440 /6 GA. RED - 6-

/

2291443 /46A.RED·/0-

WIRING DIAGRAM-8200-86PERKINS
7~~·.,"71. •••

Re\l,5JeuJ DATil ____ UI!C. "If"'.C. .••••
L.jqS2..2. 3



R
O

W
U

N
IT

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
X

R
O

W
U

N
IT

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
XI~

F
LA

6
S

W
IT

C
H

B
O

X
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

P
IN

293010

T
O

C
O

N
S

O
LE

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
X

W
IR

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

P
IN

293001

R
O

W
U

N
IT

C
O

N
T

R
O

L
B

O
X

IIIIIIIL
-

_

V
IE

W
A

-A

W
IR

E
C

O
D

E
1-

W
H

IT
E

2-B
LA

C
K

3
-

6R
E

E
N

JU
M

P
E

R
W

IR
E

P
IN

293016

T
O

A
C

X
'.

T
E

R
M

IN
A

L
16N

IT
IO

N
S

W
I

T
C

H

6
N
O

E
LE

C
T

R
O

H
Y

O
R

A
lA

...IC

S
T

A
C

K
V

A
LV

E

70
...;.

T
A

S
S

E
LT

R
O

l.
M

A
IN

H
A

R
N

E
S

S
P

IN
293009

R
E

O

B
LA

C
K

B
R

O
W

N

'-
V

A
LV

E
H

A
R

N
E

S
S

P
IN

293008



I­....
'"--J

-,

-
-

I

-

-r7
1

-

L

J

:!J,II"1

I



72



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

P
I
O
N
E
E
R

T
R
A
C
T
O
R

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
0
2

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

123456789
10111
2131415161
7

181
9

2
0

212
2

23242
5

2
6272
8

2
9

30313
2

3
3

3
4

353
6

3
7

3
8

3
9

40414243444
5

4647484950515
2

535455565
7

585
9

1122111]1112121111111822111121122212111121]1311112111144111

P
I
N

6
0
6
8
6
6

6
1
0
4
4
6

6
1
0
0
3
0

6
1
0
0
2
9

7
4
9
1
5
0

6
0
7
5
1
8

6
1
5
0
0
3

6
0
6
8
5
3

6
1
8
0
8
8

6
0
5
6
0
1

7
6
0
0
9
7

6
2
0
0
8
0

6
0
5
6
0
0

6
0
5
6
0
3

6
1
1
0
5
1

6
1
4
4
5
3

6
1
0
3
0
2

6
1
1
0
1
3

6
0
7
5
0
4

6
0
6
5
8
5

7
6
0
0
9
0

6
1
4
5
7
3

6
1
6
0
4
3

6
1
6
0
5
6

6
1
5
4
5
2

6
1
1
2
0
4

6
1
6
0
3
6

6
1
4
5
7
-
1

6
1
0
3
2
5

6
1
5
4
6
5

6
1
6
0
5
9

6
1
6
0
2
6

6
1
5
4
4
2

6
1
4
5
7
0

6
1
5
4
7
3

6
1
1
2
6
0

6
1
6
0
3
2

6
1
4
5
7
2

6
-
1
5
4
0
1

6
1
5
3
8
5

6
1
4
5
7
5

6
0
6
8
5
4

6
1
5
5
6
8

6
1
5
5
6
9

6
0
6
8
5
7

6
0
6
8
5
5

6
0
6
8
5
9

6
0
6
8
6
0

6
0
6
8
5
8

6
1
4
5
7
4

6
0
1
1
1
7

6
0
1
1
9
3

6
0
1
2
6
5

6
0
1
1
9
8

6
1
8
4
9
6

5
0
5
3
0
0

5
0
5
2
0
3

5
0
1
1
0
2

5
0
6
4
1
0

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

2
3

S
e
r
i
e
s

P
u
m
p

C
e
s
s
n
a

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

1
8

S
e
r
i
e
s
'
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

1
5

S
e
r
i
e
s

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
a
n
k

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

3
-
W
a
y

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

R
e
c
e
i
v
e
r

P
l
a
t
e

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
I
O
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
J
X
-
2
3

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2

6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
5

8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
3

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
~
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
2

6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
4

8
C
I
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2

8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
2
9

U
p
p
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
n
b
l
y

8
2
0
0

R
i
g
h
t

T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e

T
u
b
e

R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

F
r
o
n
t

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

L
e
f
t

T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

R
i
g
h
t

R
e
a
r

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

C
e
n
t
e
r

R
e
a
r

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
n
b
l
y

L
o
w
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

.
1

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
7

1
2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
4
2

3
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
4
0

3
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
]
0

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

]
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

]
]
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
0

616
2

636
4

6
5

666
7

6
8

6
97071727
3

747
5

7
6

777
8

79
8
0

818
2

8384858
6

87888
9

9
0

9
1

929
3

949
5

9
6

979
8

9
9

1
0
0

1
0
1

1
0
2

.
1
0
3

1
0
4

1
0
5

1
0
6

1
0
7

1
0
8

1
0
9

1
1
0

I
I
I

1
1
2

1
1
3

1
1
4

1
1
5

1
1
6

]
17

1211411312244133112612241341111112111123144114114621123122

P
I
N

7
1
5
6
6
4

7
1
4
5
6
0

5
0
5
2
0
1

5
0
5
1
0
1

5
0
5
2
0
0

5
0
5
0
0
6

6
1
8
5
2
0

6
1
8
4
8
6

6
1
8
0
9
0

6
1
8
5
5
4

6
1
8
5
1
8

6
1
8
3
0
2

6
1
8
1
7
8

6
1
8
1
8
3

6
1
8
1
1
4

6
1
1
1
2
1

6
1
8
2
4
1

6
1
8
2
4
8

6
1
8
3
0
9

6
1
1
1
2
7

6
1
0
1
8
6

6
1
8
1
9
1

6
1
8
3
1
3

6
1
8
5
5
3

6
1
8
1
8
3

6
1
8
1
7
7

6
1
8
3
1
0

7
1
6
0
0
0

5
0
5
2
1
3

5
0
4
7
0
2

5
0
4
9
5
5

6
1
0
3
0
5

6
1
8
3
1
1

6
1
8
4
8
2

5
0
3
8
2
0

6
1
1
1
2
6

7
1
2
4
4
0

6
1
8
5
6
3

6
1
1
1
4
7

6
1
0
1
9
3

6
1
8
5
5
5

6
1
8
1
0
9

6
1
1
1
2
2

5
0
6
3
0
3

5
0
6
6
0
2

6
1
1
1
5
9

6
1
8
0
5
9

6
1
6
0
4
0

6
1
8
3
1
5

6
1
8
5
3
]

7
1
4
3
3
1

5
0
5
1
]
0

6
1
8
0
1
1

6
]
8
1
2
6

6
]
8
4
2
5

6
1
8
4
4
0

6
1
8
]
1
9

6
1
]
1
2
8

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

F
N
P
T

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

7
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
1
·
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

]
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
7

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

C
a
p

1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

7
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
]
6

~
U
I
C

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
]
6

M
J
r
C

L
o
n
g

.
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

9
/
]
6

M
J
I
C

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

-
73

-



74



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

P
E
R
S
O
N
N
E
L

C
A
R
R
I
E
R

V
'

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
2
4

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
. PI
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

160
6
8
6
8

E
a
t
o
n

P
u
m
p

6
0

1
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
161
0
4
4
6

C
e
s
s
n
a

A
u
x

P
u
m
p

1
.
4
8

6
1

2
7
1
4
5
6
0
1
N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
26
1
0
0
3
0

1
8

S
e
r
i
e
s

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

E
x
t
e
n
.

6
2

1
5
0
5
2
0
1

1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
26
1
0
0
3
1

1
&

S
e
r
i
e
s

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

S
t
u
b

.
6
3

1
5
0
5
1
0
1

1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

5
·
17
4
9
1
5
0S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

6
4

4
5
0
5
2
0
0

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
160
7
5
1
8

B
G
R
5
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

6
5

1
5
0
5
0
0
6

1
N
P
T

T
o

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
161
5
0
0
3
L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

6
6

1
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
160
6
8
5
3
T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e

6
7

3
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C
'
S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

9

161
8
0
8
8

O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

6
8

1
6
1
8
0
9
0

1
5
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
1

F
N
P
T

1
0

1
6
0
5
6
0
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

6
9

1
6
1
5
4
5
2

6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6

1
1

1
7
6
0
0
9
7
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
a
n
k

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

7
0

2
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
1

1
6
1
8
5
6
3

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
3

1
6
0
5
6
0
0
M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

7
2

4
6
1
8
1
7
8

1
5
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
4

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

7
3

1
6
1
8
4
7
4

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
5

1
6
1
1
0
5
1
P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

7
4

3
6
1
8
1
1
4
7
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
6

1
6
1
4
4
5
3

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

7
5

3
6
1
1
1
2
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
7

1
6
1
0
3
0
2

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

V
a
l
v
e

3
-
W
a
y

7
6

1
6
1
8
2
4
1

3
/
4

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
8

1
6
1
1
0
1
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

7
7

1
6
1
8
2
4
8

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
9

1
6
0
6
5
8
5
T
h
r
e
e
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

7
8

2
6
1
8
3
0
9

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
0

2
6
2
0
3
7
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

7
9

6
6
1
1
1
2
7

1
1
/
1
6
,
M
a
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
1

2
6
1
1
2
0
4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
7
8

8
0

1
6
1
0
1
8
6

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

P
l
u
g

2
2

8
6
1
4
5
7
3
8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

8
1

2
6
1
8
1
9
1

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
3

2
6
1
6
0
4
3
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
3

8
2

2
6
1
8
3
1
3

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
4
5

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
4

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

8
3

4
6
1
8
5
5
3

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
5

1
6
1
4
5
7
1
6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

8
4

1
6
1
1
1
2
6

7
/
8

M
a
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
6

1
6
1
4
5
7
2

6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

8
5

3
6
1
8
1
7
7

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
7

1
6
1
6
0
3
6

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2

8
6

1
6
1
8
0
1
1

3
/
8

N
P
T

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
8

1
6
1
6
0
3
4

8
C
I
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
7

8
7

1
7
1
6
0
0
0

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
9

·
26
1
0
3
2
5
1
0
C
1
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

8
8

1
5
0
5
2
1
3

1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

3
0

1
6
1
5
4
6
5

8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

8
9

1
5
0
4
7
0
2

3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
1

1
6
1
6
0
5
9

4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
3

9
0

1
5
0
4
9
5
5

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

3
2

1
6
1
1
1
2
8

7
/
8

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

9
1

1
6
1
0
3
0
5

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

V
3
3

1
6
1
6
0
3
2

8
C
1
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

9
2

1
6
1
8
3
1
1

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

3
4

2
6
1
1
2
6
0
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
4

9
3

2
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
5

1
6
1
5
4
7
3

6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

9
4

1
5
0
3
8
2
0

1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

3
6

2
6
1
4
5
7
0
6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
2

9
5

4
6
1
8
3
0
2

1
5
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
7

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

9
6

1
7
1
2
4
4
0

1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

3
8

2
6
1
6
0
2
6
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

9
7

2
6
1
8
5
5
4

1
1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

3
9

1
6
1
5
4
0
1

6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2

9
8

2
6
1
1
1
4
7
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
0

4
6
1
1
2
1
2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
4

9
9

3
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

4
1

4
6
1
4
3
3
5
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
M
J
-
2
4

1
0
0

1
6
1
8
5
5
5

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

T
e
e

4
2

1
6
0
1
2
5
6

1
2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
1

1
0
1

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
a
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
3

1
6
0
1
2
6
5

3
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
4
0

1
0
2

6
6
1
1
1
2
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
4

1
6
0
1
1
9
8

3
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
1
0

1
0
3

1
5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

4
5

1
6
0
6
8
5
4

R
i
g
h
t

T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e

T
u
b
e

1
0
4

1
5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
6

1
6
1
5
5
6
8

R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
5

2
6
1
8
5
1
8

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
7

1
6
1
5
5
6
9

L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
6

4
6
1
8
4
9
6
3
/
4

M
a
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
8

3
6
0
6
8
5
7
F
r
o
n
t

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
0
7

1
6
1
8
5
3
5

1
1
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
9

1
6
0
6
8
5
5
L
e
f
t

T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e

T
u
b
e

1
0
8

1
6
1
8
0
5
9

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
0

1
6
0
6
8
5
9

R
i
g
h
t

R
e
a
r

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

1
0
9

4
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4

M
a
R

P
l
u
g

5
1

1
6
0
6
8
6
0

C
e
n
t
e
r

R
e
a
r

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

1
1
0

4
6
1
8
4
7
5

1
5
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

5
2

1
6
0
6
8
5
8
L
e
f
t

R
e
a
r

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

T
u
b
e

1
1
1

2
6
1
4
3
6
5
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

5
3

2
6
1
4
5
7
4
L
o
w
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y
.

1
1
2

2
6
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
4

2
6
1
4
5
7
5
U
p
p
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

1
1
3

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

P
l
u
g

5
5

2
7
1
4
3
3
1
1

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
1
4

2
6
1
8
1
2
6

9
/
1
6

M
a
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
6

4
5
0
5
3
0
0

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

1
1
5

1
6
0
1
1
1
7

1
2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
7

5
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
3

1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
1
6

1
6
0
7
5
0
4

B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

5
8

1
5
0
1
1
0
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

1
1
)

4
6
1
8
3
1
0
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
9

1
5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
1
8

I
6
1
8
1
8
3

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

75
-



76

~
_.



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

B
A
S
I
C

M
A
C
H
I
N
E

V
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
2
5

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

•
R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

160
6
8
7
2
E
a
t
o
n

P
u
m
p

4
7

4
5
0
5
3
0
0

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

2
R
e
f
e
r

T
o

O
p
t
i
o
n

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
c
h
e
m
a
t
i
c

4
8

1
5
0
5
2
0
3

1
N
P
T

x
4

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
l
e

3

26
1
0
0
3
0

1
8

S
e
r
i
e
s

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

4
9

1
5
0
6
6
0
2

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
2

1
/
2

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
26
1
0
0
2
9

1
5

S
e
r
i
e
s

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

W
h
e
e
l

M
o
t
o
r

5
0

1
5
0
6
3
0
3

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

E
l
b
o
w

5

174
9
1
5
0
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

M
o
t
o
r

5
1

1
5
0
6
4
1
0

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
161
5
0
0
3

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

5
2

1
7
1
5
6
6
4

1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

7

161
8
0
8
8
O
i
l

C
o
o
l
e
r

5
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
2

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
O
R

8

160
5
6
0
1

G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
4

2
7
1
4
3
3
1

1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4
·
U
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

9

176
0
0
9
7
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
~

T
a
n
k

W
e
l
d
m
e
n
t

5
5

1
6
1
8
5
8
8

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R
x

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

1
0

2
6
2
0
0
8
0
S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

5
6

4
5
0
5
2
1
3

1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
1

1
6
0
5
6
0
0

M
i
c
h
i
g
a
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
7

1
6
1
8
3
1
3

.1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

2
6
0
5
6
0
3
L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

5
8

1
5
0
5
2
0
1

1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

1
3

1
6
1
1
0
5
1

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p

5
9

1
5
0
5
1
0
1

1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

1
4

1
6
1
4
4
5
3
D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

6
0

1
5
0
5
0
0
6

1
N
P
T

T
o

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
5

1
6
1
1
0
1
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

6
1

1
6
1
8
5
2
0

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
6

1
6
1
0
4
7
0
M
o
d
u
l
a
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

6
0

G
a
l
l
o
n

6
2

4
5
0
5
2
0
0

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

1
7

1
6
1
0
4
6
8
M
o
d
u
l
a
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
0

G
a
l
l
o
n

6
3

1
6
1
0
3
0
0

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

1
8

1
6
1
4
5
7
1

6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

6
4

1
7
1
4
5
6
0

1
N
P
T

x
1

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

1
9

1
6
1
4
5
7
2

6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
4
0

6
5

1
6
1
8
0
9
0

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

2
0

8
6
1
4
5
7
3
8
C
2
A
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
1
4

6
6

4
6
1
8
3
0
2
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
1

2
6
1
6
0
5
6
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
2

6
7

5
6
1
8
1
7
8

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
2

1
6
1
0
3
2
5

1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
5

6
8

1
6
1
8
4
7
4

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
3

1
6
1
5
4
6
5

8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
3
3

6
9

1
6
1
8
2
4
1

3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

2
4

2
6
1
6
0
2
6
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
7

7
0

2
6
1
8
2
4
8

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
5

2
6
1
5
4
4
2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
5
5

7
1

2
6
1
8
3
0
9

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
6

2
6
1
4
5
7
0
6
R
L
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
1
2

7
2

1
6
1
0
1
8
6

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

2
7

1
6
1
5
4
7
3

6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

7
3

4
6
1
8
5
5
3
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
8

1
6
1
1
2
6
0
5
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
4

7
4

1
7
1
6
0
0
0

1
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

2
9

1
6
1
6
0
3
2

8
C
I
A
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
6

7
5

1
5
0
4
7
0
2

3
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
0

1
6
1
6
0
4
0

4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
7

7
6

1
5
0
4
9
5
5

3
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

3
1

2
6
1
4
2
8
9
1
2
C
I
2
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
2
F
J
X
-
1
9

7
7

2
6
1
8
5
7
7

1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
2

8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
4
2

7
8

2
6
1
8
3
1
1

3
/
4

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

V
3
3

1
6
0
1
2
5
6

1
2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
1

7
9

3
6
1
8
4
8
2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
4

1
6
0
1
1
9
8

3
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
1
0

8
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
5

1
6
1
8
5
8
9

7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
1

3
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
H
e
a
d

T
e
e

3
6

1
6
0
1
2
8
8

3
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
3
2

8
2

4
6
1
1
1
2
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
7

2
6
1
4
5
7
4
L
o
w
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

8
2
0
0 *8
3

4
6
1
8
3
1
5
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

3
8

2
6
1
4
5
7
5
U
p
p
e
r

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

8
2
0
0 8
4

1
6
1
8
0
5
9

3
/
4

N
P
T

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

3
9

1
6
1
5
5
6
8
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

8
5

1
6
1
8
5
2
9

1
1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
4
5

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
0

1
6
1
5
5
6
9

L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

8
6

1
6
1
8
4
5
1

3
/
4

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
8
R
i
g
h
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

M
a
i
n

D
r
i
v
e

8
7

1
6
1
4
6
3
4

1
N
P
T

S
t
e
e
l

P
i
p
e

T
e
e

4
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
9
L
e
f
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
s
s
e
m
b
l
y

M
a
i
n

D
r
i
v
e

8
8

3
6
1
0
3
0
5
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

4
3

4
6
1
1
1
5
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

8
9

1
6
1
8
3
2
2

1
N
P
T

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
4

4
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

9
0

2
6
1
8
4
7
0

1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

.
4
5

4
6
1
8
4
9
6
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
1

2
6
1
8
5
4
1

1
5
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
6

1
5
0
1
1
0
2

1
/
4

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

9
2

2
6
1
8
5
3
5

1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

N
O
T
E
:

*
P
a
r
t

N
o
.

6
1
8
3
1
5

U
s
e
d

O
n
l
y

W
i
t
h

S
t
r
a
i
g
h
t

L
e
g

O
p
t
i
o
n
.

.,

-
7
7

-



·78



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
~
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
R
O
W

R
O
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

\J
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
2
6

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
0
6
5
8
5
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
2

1
6
1
8
3
2
4
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
161
0
4
8
4
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

4
.
5
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

6
161
4
6
3
3
M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
8

2
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6

'
M
J
I
C
x

9
/
1
6

M
O
R

8
26
0
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

3
9

1
'
6
1
8
2
7
9

7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
26
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
7
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

2
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
1

2
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2
F
N
P
T

1
1

4
6
1
0
0
5
1
B
r
a
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
2

1
6
1
8
5
5
0
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

4
3

'
6

6
1
8
1
1
99
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
3

1
6
1
8
5
6
8
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

4
4

1
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
4

1
5
0
7
0
1
5
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
5

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

1
5

1
5
0
6
2
0
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
6

2
6
1
8
0
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
6

1
5
0
6
7
0
1
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
7

2
6
1
1
1
2
2
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
7

1
5
0
6
4
0
9
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
8

2
6
1
4
6
2
3
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
8
0

1
8

2
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
9

8
6
1
1
1
2
8
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
9

1
5
0
6
0
0
5
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 5
0

1
.

6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
~

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
1

2
6
1
4
6
4
9
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

I
-
W
a
y

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

~
1
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
4

4
6
1
4
5
0
7
1
0
C
I
A
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
6
8

5
5

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
:
1
8

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

5
6

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

2
6

3
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
7

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
7

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
8

4
6
1
6
0
2
7
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
9
·

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

5
9

2
6
1
4
6
3
9
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
0

4
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

0
3
0

2
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
1

2
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

3
1

2
,
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

6
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

N
O
T
E
:

~
~
~
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
79

-



80
-

/---



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
R
O
W

R
O
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

J
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
2
7

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
1
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

V
a
l
v
e

3
4

1
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

2
161
0
4
8
4
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

4
.
5
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
5

2
5
0
0
0
0
5
1
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

C
a
p

N
u
t

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
1 60
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

1
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
9

1
,

6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6
.
M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
0

2
6
1
8
1
0
7
.9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

8
160
7
5
1
2
R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
1

1
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2
F
N
P
T

9
161
0
4
4
7
I
n
l
i
n
e

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
2

1
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

2
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
3

6
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
1

4
6
1
0
0
5
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
4

1
6
1
8
1
7
0
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

1
2

1
6
1
8
5
5
0
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

4
5

1
6
1
8
5
6
2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
3

1
6
1
8
5
6
8
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
2

F
N
P
T

4
6

1
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
4

1
5
0
7
0
1
5
1

1
/
2
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
7

3
6
1
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
5

1
5
'
0
6
2
0
01

1
/
4

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
8

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

x
1
3
4
H
o
s
e

1
6

1
5
0
6
7
0
1
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
9

8
6
1
1
1
2
8
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
7

1
5
0
6
4
0
9
'1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
0

2
7
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4
N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

1
8

2
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
1

2
6
1
8
0
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
9

1
5
0
6
0
0
5
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 5
2

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
3

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
4

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e 5
6

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
e
n
t
e
r

V
a
l
v
e

2
4

1
6
1
8
3
2
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
7

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

4
5

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

5
8

2
6
1
4
6
3
9
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

2
6

3
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
9

4
6
1
6
0
2
7
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
9

2
7

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
0

2
6
1
4
6
2
3
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
8
0

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
1

4
6
1
4
5
0
7
1
0
C
I
A
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
6
8

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
2

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

J
3
0

2
6
1
8
3
0
9
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
3

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

3
1

2
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

6
4

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

3
2

1
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
5

1
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

3
3

2
7
3
8
8
5
9
5
0

M
e
s
h

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

6
6

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

N
O
T
E
:

i
~
k
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
81

-



82

"



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

S
I
X
-
R
O
W

R
O
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

'-..v

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
·
-

4
9
8
2
2
8

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
0
6
5
8
5
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

2
161
0
4
8
4
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

4
.
5
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
5

1
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6

~
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
1 60
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

2
6
1
8
!
2
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
1 61
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
7
/
8

M
O
R
.
x

9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
7
1
/
2

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
26
0
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
1

2
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2

F
N
P
T

9

36
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
3

8
.

6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6
'
M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6
/
M
O
R

1
1

6
6
1
0
0
5
1
B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
4

2
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
2

1
6
1
8
5
5
0
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
4
F
N
P
T

4
5

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

1
3

1
6
1
8
5
6
8
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
2
F
N
P
T

4
6

3
6
1
8
0
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
4

1
5
0
7
0
1
5
1

1
/
2
N
P
T

T
o

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
7

3
6
1
1
1
2
2
1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
5

1
5
0
6
2
0
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
8

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

1
6

1
5
0
6
7
0
1
1

1
/
4

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
9

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
87
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

1
7

1
5
0
6
4
0
9
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
8

2
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
1

3
6
1
4
6
4
9
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

I
-
W
a
y

1
9

1
5
0
6
0
0
5
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 5
2

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
U
D
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
0

1
5
0
-
5
2
0
01

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
5

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

2
3

1
.
6
1
8
1
4
4

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
6

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

2
4

1
6
1
1
1
2
4
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
7

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

5
8

6
6
1
6
0
2
7
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
9

2
6

2
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
9

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

2
7

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
0

4
6
1
1
2
1
2
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
4

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
1

3
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
2

2
6
1
1
2
1
0
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

\
~3
0

3
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
4

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
3

2
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

"\...J
3
1

1
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

6
4

3
6
1
4
6
2
3
1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
8
0

3
2

1
6
1
8
3
2
4
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
5

4
6
1
4
6
2
4
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
2

3
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

N
O
T
E
:

~
-
k
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
83

-



84



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

S
I
X
-
R
O
W

R
O
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

\...);

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
'
-

4
9
8
2
2
9

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
1
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

2
161
0
4
8
4
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

4
.
5
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
8

1
6
1
8
3
1
0
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

4
0

2
6
1
8
1
0
7
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
1 61
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

4
1

1
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2

F
N
P
T

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
2

1
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

8
160
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
e
i
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
3

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

9
37
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4
N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

4
4

1
6
1
8
1
7
0
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
5

1
6
1
8
5
6
2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0
x

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
1

6
6
1
0
0
5
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
6

1
6
1
0
4
4
7
I
n
l
i
n
e

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

1
2

1
6
1
8
5
5
0
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
4

F
N
P
T

4
7

4
6
1
1
1
2
2
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

1
6
1
8
5
6
8
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

~
/
2
F
N
P
T

4
8

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
4

1
5
0
7
0
1
5
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

4
9

1
2

6
1
1
1
2
87
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

1
5

1
5
0
6
2
0
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
0

6
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
6

1
5
0
6
7
0
1
1

1
/
4
S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
1

3
6
1
8
0
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

T
e
e

1
7

1
5
0
6
4
0
9
1
1
/
4

N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
2

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

1
8

2
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
3

1
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
9

1
5
0
6
0
0
5
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 5
4

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
6

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
7

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

T
o

1
H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
8

6
6
1
6
0
2
7
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
9

2
4

1
6
1
1
1
2
4
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
9

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
4
5

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
0

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
6

2
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
1

2
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
7

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
2

2
6
1
1
2
1
0
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

2
8

'
3

6
1
8
3
2
2
1
N
P
T

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
3

1
6
1
8
3
2
4
1

1
/
4

M
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
4

3
.

6
1
4
6
2
3
1
0
C
I
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
8
0

3
0

3
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
5

4
6
1
4
6
2
4
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
2

V
~
3
1

1
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

6
6

1
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

3
2

1
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
7

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

3
3

3
7
3
8
8
5
9
5
0

M
e
s
h

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

6
8

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

3
4

1
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
9

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

3
5

3
5
0
0
0
0
5
1
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

N
y
l
o
n

C
a
p

N
u
t

7
0

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

N
O
T
E
:

1
~
,
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
85

-



8
6



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
R
O
W

T
I
R
E

P
U
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

V
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
.
-

4
9
8
2
3
0

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N
'
-
D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
0
6
5
8
5
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2

161
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

P
u
m
p

2
.
7
4

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
0

2
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

3

160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
1

2
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
L
u
g

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
2

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

5

161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
3

2
6
1
8
1
7
8
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
1 61
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2

N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7

160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
5

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R
·
P
l
u
g

8
26
0
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

9

26
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

1
0

2
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
8

2
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
1

4
6
0
4
0
0
5
O
r
b
i
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

4
6
1
1
1
4
7
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
2
N
P
T

4
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
7
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
3

2
6
1
4
6
4
9
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

I
-
W
a
y

4
1

2
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
a
R

x
1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
4

2
6
1
1
1
2
2
1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
5

1
6
1
8
5
3
2.
3
/
4
F
J
I
C

C
a
p

N
u
t

4
3

2
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
a
R

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
4

1
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
5

2
6
1
4
3
8
2
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
6

4
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
7

4
6
1
4
5
0
7
1
0
C
I
A
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
6
8

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
9

2
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
4

4
6
1
,
1
1
2
4 1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
6

3
5
0
3
7
0
0
.
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

N
O
T
E
:

1
.
k

R
e
l
e
i
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

\
\.J

-
87

-



8
8

/
..•..-

•..

.J



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
~
~
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
R
O
W

T
I
R
E

P
U
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

"-.J
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

"
-
4
9
8
2
3
1

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N
D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

161
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

26
1
0
1
8
61

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

2

161
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

3
2

161
8
0
9
01

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

3

160
6
8
7
3
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
4
6

3
3

26
1
8
1
7
81

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

4
160
7
5
0
4
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
5
0

3
4

150
0
0
0
01
/
2

M
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5

161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
5
"

161
8
1
0
93
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
6

150
5
2
1
31

N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
7

161
8
5
7
91

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

8
160
7
5
1
2
R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

26
1
8
1
1
99
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

9
27
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4

N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

3
9

161
8
2
7
91

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

1
0

2
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
0

26
1
8
1
0
79
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

1
1

4
6
0
4
0
0
5
O
r
b
i
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
1

161
8
0
7
27
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2
F
N
P
T

1
2

461
1
1
4
7
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

4
2

161
8
5
7
71

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

13
1

6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8
M
O
R

4
3

161
8
1
7
03
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

1
4

3
6
1
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
,
I
/
4

M
N
P
T

4
4

25
0
0
0
0
51
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

C
a
p

N
u
t

1
5

1
6
1
0
4
4
7
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
5

26
1
4
3
8
2 8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
6

46
1
4
5
0
71
0
C
I
A
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
6
8

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
7

161
0
1
8
59
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
8

1 61
4
3
4
81
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
9

161
4
6
2
56
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
0

160
1
2
8
91

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
1

161
4
6
2
66
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
2

161
4
6
2
76
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
5
3

161
4
6
3
0H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
4

4
6
1
1
1
2
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
4

161
4
6
3
1H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8
~
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
5

161
4
6
3
2H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
6

3
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
6

26
1
4
1
0
14
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
7

27
3
8
8
5
9 5
0

M
e
s
h

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

5
8

161
8
5
6
29
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

5
9

161
8
5
3
23
/
4

F
J
I
C

C
a
p

N
u
t

J
3
0

2
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

N
O
T
E
:

~
~

R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

~
89

-



9
0

.J



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

S
I
X
-
R
O
W

T
I
R
E

P
U
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

I
\...JI

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
3
2

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
0
6
5
8
5
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
0

3
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

2
1 61
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

P
u
m
p

2
.
7
4

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
1

1
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

3

160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
2

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
3

2
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5

161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
N
~
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
5

1
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

8
26
0
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

9

36
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
8

2
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

6
6
0
4
0
0
5
O
r
b
i
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
7
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
2

6
6
1
1
1
4
7
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
2
N
P
T

4
1

2
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
3

3
6
1
4
6
4
9
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

I
-
W
a
y

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
4

3
6
1
1
1
2
2
1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
3

2
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
5

1
6
1
8
5
3
2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

C
a
p

N
u
t

4
4

1
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
5

3
6
1
4
3
8
2
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
6

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
7

4
6
1
4
6
2
4
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
2

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
1
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
9

2
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
4

7
6
1
1
1
2
4
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
6

2
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
6

4
6
1
1
2
1
2
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
4

2
8

3
6
}
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

5
7

2
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

\.....)
N
O
T
E
:

*1:
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
9
1

-



9
2

r



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

S
I
X
-
R
O
W

T
I
R
E

P
U
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

~

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
3
3

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
1
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

1
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

2

161
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

3
2

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

3

160
6
8
7
3
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
4
6

3
3

2
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

4
160
7
5
0
4
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
4

1
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5

161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
5

1
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

6
1 61
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7

160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

8

160
7
5
1
2
R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

9

37
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4

N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
0

2
6
1
8
1
0
7
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

1
1

6
6
0
4
0
0
5
O
r
b
i
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
1

1
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
2

6
6
1
1
1
4
7
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

4
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
0
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

1
4

4
6
1
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

4
4

3
5
0
0
0
0
5
1
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

C
a
p

N
u
t

1
5

1
6
1
0
4
4
7
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
5

3
6
1
4
3
8
2
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
6

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
7

4
6
1
4
6
2
4
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
2

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1.
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
9

1
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
4

7
6
1
1
1
2
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d
·

2
6

2
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
6

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
7

1
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

5
8

1
6
1
8
5
6
2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

2
9

1
6
1
~
n
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

5
9

1
6
1
8
5
3
2.
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

C
a
p

N
u
t

0
3
0

3
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
0

3
7
3
8
8
5
9
5
0

M
e
s
h

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

N
O
T
E
:

~
-
k
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
93

-



94
o

0

----



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

E
I
G
H
T
-
R
O
W

T
I
R
E

P
U
L
L
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

V
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
.-

4
9
8
2
3
4

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
1
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
161
0
4
8
4
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

3
4

1
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
160
6
8
7
3
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
G
4
6

3
5

1
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
160
7
5
0
4
F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

B
5
0

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4
N
P
T

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
8

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C
.
x

9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

7
16
0
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
·
7
/
8
M
O
R

8
16
0
7
5
1
2
R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
0

2
6
1
8
1
0
7
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

9
37
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4
N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

4
1

1
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2
F
N
P
T

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
1

8
6
0
4
0
0
5
O
r
b
i
t

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
0
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

1
2

8
6
1
1
1
4
7
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

4
4

3
5
0
0
0
0
5
1
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

C
a
p

N
u
t

1
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8
M
O
R

4
5

2
6
1
4
3
8
2
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
4
0

1
4

4
6
1
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

4
6

1
5
0
7
0
1
5
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
1
/
4
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

1
5

1
6
1
0
4
4
7
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
7

1
6
1
8
3
2
4
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

1
6

1
5
0
6
0
0
5
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
7

1
5
0
6
2
0
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
9

1
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

1
8

2
7
1
5
6
6
0
1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
9

1
5
0
6
4
0
9
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
'H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
x

9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
4

1
061
1
1
2
47
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
6

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
7

1
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
6

1
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
8

1
6
1
8
5
6
2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

2
7

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
9

1
6
1
8
5
3
2
3
/
4

F
J
I
C

C
a
p

N
u
t

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
0

3
7
3
8
8
5
9
5
0

M
e
s
h

S
c
r
e
e
n

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
1

1
6
1
8
5
5
0
1

1
/
4

4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
4
F
N
P
T

3
0

4
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

6
2

1
6
1
8
5
6
8
1

1
/
2

4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
2
F
N
P
T

J31
6

6
1
4
6
4
0
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
2
3
0

6
3

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

3
2

1
5
0
6
7
0
1
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
4

2
6
1
4
3
8
4
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
2
3
7

N
O
T
E
:

-!-.-{,
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t
'
1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
95

-



,..--

~

I-~
r

I
I

I
I

'J
~

~
I

I

~

~
~

~
1

t ~

96



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
R
O
W

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

~

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
-

4
9
8
2
3
5

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
0
6
5
8
5
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
1

2
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

2
161
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

P
u
m
p

2
.
7
4

C
u
.
l
n
.

3
2

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
3

2
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2

N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
5

4
6
1
4
5
0
7
1
0
C
1
A
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
6
0

6
1 61
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
3
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

.
8

26
0
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

3
8

2
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

9
26
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
0

2
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
7
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

1
1

4
6
1
8
2
0
3
B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
1

2
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
2

4
6
1
8
5
7
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
3

2
6
1
4
6
4
9
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

I
-
W
a
y

4
3

2
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
4

2
6
1
1
1
2
2
1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
4

1
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
5

4
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
5

2
6
1
8
5
3
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
8
N
P
T

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
6

2
6
1
4
6
3
9
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
7

4
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
1
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

4
9

2
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
0

l'
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
4

2
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
6

3
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
6

2
6
1
4
3
6
8
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
7

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1

N
P
T

5
8

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
9

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

V
3
0

2
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
0

2
6
1
8
5
4
6
1
/
8
R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

N
O
T
E
:

**
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
97

-



)
,

t
j

I
~

I,
I

I
J

}

I
I

~

~

i
~

~

~

~
~

98



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

F
O
U
R
-
R
O
W

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

J
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.
.
-

4
9
8
2
3
6

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
1
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

V
a
l
v
e

3
3

2
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0
-
x

1
5
/
1
6
M
O
R

2
161
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

2
.
7
4

C
u
.
l
n
.

3
4

1
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2

N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
5

4
6
1
8
5
7
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

3
8

2
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
,
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

7
16
0
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

8
16
0
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
0

2
6
1
8
1
0
7
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
N
P
T

9
27
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4
N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

4
1

1
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2
F
N
P
T

1
0

262
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
1

461
1
1
2
5
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
0
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

1
2

461
8
2
0
3
B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
5

.
.
1
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

C
a
p

N
u
t

1
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

4
5

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
~
6
6

1
4

3 61
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

N
P
T

4
6

4
6
1
4
5
0
7
1
0
C
1
A
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
6
8

1
5

1
6
1
0
4
4
7
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
7

2
6
1
4
6
3
9
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
2
6

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e
'
O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
1
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
9

1
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1
H
e
x

P
i
p
e
.
N
i
p
p
l
e

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
4

1
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
G

5
6

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
7

2
6
1
8
5
4
6
1
/
8
N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
6

3
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
8

1
6
1
8
5
6
2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
N
P
T

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
9

2
6
1
4
3
6
8
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
0

2
7
3
8
8
5
9
5
0

M
e
s
h

S
c
r
e
e
n

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
1

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
8

'J3O
2

6
1
8
3
0
9
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
2

2
6
1
8
5
3
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C
'
x

1
/
8

N
P
T

3
1

2
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

6
3

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

3
2

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

6
4

1
6
1
0
1
8
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

N
O
T
E
:

~
~
~
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

r
'I

G

-
99

-



'100

..•



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
~
~
T
I
C

S
I
X
-
R
O
W

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

,
.

~
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
3
7

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
0
6
5
8
5
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
3

2
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

5
/
1
6

M
O
R

2
161
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

2
.
7
4

C
u
.
l
n
.

3
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2

N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

3

160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
5

1
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

L
o
n
g

4
1 60
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5

161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
~
o
l
d

3
8

2
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

7

160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1
-
1
/
1
6
-
M
J
I
C
x

9
0

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

8
160
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
7
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
N
P
T

9
36
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
1

2
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2

F
N
P
T

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

1
1

6
6
1
8
2
0
3
B
r
a
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
3

2
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
2

6
6
1
8
5
7
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
4

2
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
3

3
6
1
4
6
4
9
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

I
-
W
a
y

4
5

3
6
1
8
5
3
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
8
N
P
T

1
4

3
6
1
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

N
P
T

4
6

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
3

1
5

6
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
7

4
6
1
4
6
2
4
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
2

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
1
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

4
9

2
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1
H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
4

1
6
1
1
1
2
4
1
/
2
N
P
T

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

5
6

4
6
1
1
2
1
2
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
4

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
7

3
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
6

2
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

5
8

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
9

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
0

3
6
1
8
5
4
6
1
/
8
N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
1

3
6
1
1
2
0
6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

~J30

3
6
1
8
3
0
9
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
2

3
6
1
4
3
6
8
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

3
1

1
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

6
3

2
6
1
1
2
1
0
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

3
2

1
6
1
8
0
9
0
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

N
O
T
E
:

~
k

R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
1
0
1

-



1
0
2



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

6
-
R
O
W

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

~

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
3
8

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

161
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
5

6
6
1
8
5
7
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

2
161
0
4
4
4
C
r
o
s
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

P
u
m
p

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
8

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

4
0

2
6
1
8
1
0
7
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2

M
N
P
T

7

160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
1

1
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2
F
N
P
T

8
160
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

9

37
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4
N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

4
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
0
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
4

3
5
0
0
0
0
5
1
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

C
a
p

N
u
t

1
1

6
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
5

3
6
1
1
2
0
6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

1
2

6
6
1
8
2
0
3
B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
6

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

1
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

4
7

4
6
1
4
6
2
4
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
9
2

1
4

4
6
1
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4

M
N
P
T

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
5

1
6
1
0
4
4
7
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
9

1
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

1
6

1
5
0
5
0
9
8
1
N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
7

1
5
0
5
2
0
1
1
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

1
8

1
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

1
9

1
7
1
4
5
6
1
1
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
6

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
7

2
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
4

1
6
1
1
1
2
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
8

1
6
1
8
5
6
2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
9

3
6
1
4
3
6
8
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
6

2
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
0

3
7
3
8
8
5
9
5
0

M
e
s
h

S
c
r
e
e
n

2
7

2
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
1

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
8

2
8

3
6
1
a
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
2

1
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
3

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k

H
e
a
d

T
e
e

,0

3
6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C
'

6
4

2
6
1
1
2
1
0
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
5
6

U
n

1
6
1
0
1
8
6
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

P
l
u
g

6
5

3
6
1
8
5
3
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
8
M
N
P
T

3
2

1
·

6
1
8
0
9
0
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
1
F
N
P
T

6
6

3
6
1
8
5
4
6
1
/
8

M
N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
3

2
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
7

1
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4

M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
4

1
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

N
O
T
E
:

-!"-k
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e
S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
1
0
3

-



1
0
4



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

8
-
R
O
W

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H
O
U
T

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

\J,
R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
"
,
-

4
9
8
2
3
9

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
0
6
5
8
5
C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
5

1
6
1
8
4
4
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R
'
L
o
n
g

2
161
0
4
8
4
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

4
.
5
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

T
o

3
/
4

N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

3
16
0
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
91

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4

N
P
T

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
8

2
6
1
8
1
2
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

5
161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8

M
O
R

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

4
0

4
6
1
8
1
0
7
9
/
1
'
6
M
J
I
C

x
.
9
0

x
.
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

7
16
0
5
6
0
1
.
G
r
e
s
e
n
F
i
l
t
e
r

4
1

2
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8

M
O
R

x
1
/
2
.
F
N
P
T

8
26
0
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

U
n
i
o
n

9
36
1
8
4
2
5
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
4
5

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

4
3

2
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
4

3
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

1
1

861
8
2
0
3
B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
5

4
6
1
8
5
3
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
8
N
P
T

1
2

861
8
5
7
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
6

1
6
1
8
3
2
4
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
3

361
4
6
4
9
R
e
s
t
r
i
c
t
o
r

E
l
b
o
w

I
-
W
a
y

4
7

1
6
1
8
5
5
0
1

1
/
4

4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
4
F
N
P
T

1
4

361
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

4
8

1
6
1
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
1
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
5

861
1
1
2
5
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4

M
O
R

4
9

2
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

1
6

1
5
0
7
0
1
5
1

1
/
2

N
P
T

T
o

1
1
/
4
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
7

1
5
0
6
7
0
1
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

1
8

271
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

'
1
9

1
5
0
6
4
0
9
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4

H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
6

4
6
1
1
2
4
6
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
7
4

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

x
1
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
7

3
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
4

2
6
1
1
1
2
4
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
8

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
4
5

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5
9

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
8

2
6

1
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
0

4
6
1
8
5
4
6
1
/
8

N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
7

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
1

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
2

2
6
1
4
3
6
8
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
~
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
3

1
6
1
8
5
6
8
1

1
/
2

4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
2
F
N
P
T

-'0
4

6
1
8
3
0
9
1

1
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

6
4

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
1
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

",--lJ
1

1
5
0
6
0
0
5
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 6
5

2
6
1
4
4
2
5
8
C
1
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

3
2

1
5
0
6
2
0
0
1

1
/
4

N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
6

3
6
1
4
1
5
4
4
C
1
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

3
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
7

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

3
4

2
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

6
8

6
6
1
4
6
4
1
1
0
C
1
T
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
1
0
F
J
X
-
2
7
6

N
O
T
E
:

**
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

S
e
t

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
1
0
5

-



I
~

I~
II

~;:-

~
~

~

I
'III

'--J

~
..J

j
Q

~
~

~

1
0
6



1
9
8
6

8
2
0
0

H
Y
D
R
A
U
L
I
C

S
C
H
E
M
A
T
I
C

8
-
R
O
W

C
U
T
T
E
R

W
I
T
H

T
A
S
S
E
L
T
R
O
L

~

R
E
F
E
R
E
N
C
E

D
R
A
W
I
N
G

N
O
.

-
4
9
8
2
4
0

I

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N
D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

R
e
f
.

R
e
q
.

P
I
N

D
e
s
c
r
i
p
t
i
o
n

1

16
1
0
4
8
3
E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

S
t
a
c
k

V
a
l
v
e

3
7

1
6
1
8
5
7
9
1

1
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

x
3
/
4
N
P
T

2

161
0
4
8
4
S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d

P
u
m
p

4
.
5
8

C
u
.
I
n
.

3
8

3
6
1
8
1
1
9
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

r

3
160
6
8
7
3
B
G
4
6

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

3
9

1
6
1
8
2
7
9r

1
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
7
/
8
M
O
R

4
160
7
5
0
4
B
5
0

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

4
0

2
6
1
8
1
0
7
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

5

161
0
4
6
7
M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

.
4
1

1
6
1
8
0
7
2
7
/
8
M
O
R

x
1
/
2
F
N
P
T

6
161
4
6
3
3
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

4
2

1
6
1
8
5
7
7
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
~
C

U
n
i
o
n

7
160
5
6
0
1
G
r
e
s
e
n

F
i
l
t
e
r

4
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
0
3
/
4
M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

F
O
R

8
160
7
5
1
2
R
L
5
0

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e

4
4

3
5
0
0
0
0
5
1
1
/
1
6

F
P
S

C
a
p

N
u
t

9
37
3
7
8
1
0
1
/
4
N
P
T

N
o
z
z
l
e

B
o
d
y

4
5

1
6
1
8
5
5
0
1

1
/
4
4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
0

3
6
2
0
9
0
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

4
6

1
6
1
8
3
2
4
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1

1
/
4
M
N
P
T

1
1

8
6
1
1
1
2
5
3
/
4

M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4
M
O
R

4
7

1
6
1
8
5
6
8
1

1
/
2

4
-
B
o
l
t

F
l
a
n
g
e

x
1

1
/
2
F
N
P
T

1
2

8
6
1
8
2
0
3
B
a
r
n
e
s

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

M
o
t
o
r

4
8

1
6
2
4
3
4
8
1
6
C
I
T
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
1
6
F
J
X
-
2
5

1
3

1
6
1
8
3
1
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
7
/
8
M
O
R

4
9

1
6
1
4
6
2
5
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
0

1
4

4
6
1
1
1
2
2
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

5
0

1
6
0
1
2
8
9
1

1
/
4

2
-
B
r
a
i
d

R
e
d

H
o
s
e

x
1
3
4

1
5

1
6
1
0
4
4
7
I
n
l
i
n
e

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

F
i
l
t
e
r

5
1

1
6
1
4
6
2
6
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
3
8

1
6

1
5
0
6
0
0
5
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

T
o

1
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 5
2

1
6
1
4
6
2
7
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
4
5

1
7

1
5
0
6
2
0
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

C
l
o
s
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

5
3

1
6
1
4
6
3
0
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

A
u
x

D
r
i
v
e

1
8

2
7
1
5
6
6
0
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1

1
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
4

1
6
1
4
6
3
1
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

1
9

1
5
0
6
4
0
9
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
5

1
6
1
4
6
3
2
H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

T
u
b
e

R
e
t
u
r
n

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

2
0

1
5
0
5
2
0
0
1
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
6

2
6
1
1
2
4
6
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
7
4

2
1

1
7
1
4
3
3
1
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4
H
o
s
e

B
a
r
b

5
7

2
6
1
4
0
7
7
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
8

2
2

1
5
0
6
4
1
0
1

1
/
4
x

9
0

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

5
8

1
6
1
8
5
6
2
9
/
1
6

M
O
R

x
9
0

x
1
/
4
M
N
P
T

2
3

1
6
1
8
1
4
4
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
1
H
e
x

N
P
T

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e
5
9

2
6
1
4
1
0
1
4
C
I
A
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
1
3
3

2
4

2
6
1
1
1
2
4
7
/
8

M
J
I
C

x
9
0
x

1
/
2
M
N
P
T

6
0

3
7
3
8
8
5
9
5
0

M
e
s
h

S
t
r
a
i
n
e
r

2
5

2
6
1
8
3
2
3
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
4
5
x

1
/
2
M
N
P
T

6
1

1
6
1
5
4
7
3
6
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
8

2
6

1
5
0
3
7
0
0
1
/
2
N
P
T

P
i
p
e

P
l
u
g

6
2

2
6
1
8
4
8
6
9
/
1
6

F
J
I
C

S
w
i
v
e
l

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

2
7

1
5
0
5
1
1
0
1
N
P
T

x
4
5

S
t
r
e
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
3

1
6
1
0
1
9
3
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

B
u
l
k
h
e
a
d

T
e
e

2
8

3
6
1
8
3
2
2
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
N
P
T

6
4

2
6
1
4
3
6
8
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
6
0

2
9

1
6
1
8
1
8
6
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
5

4
6
1
8
5
3
0
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
1
/
8
M
N
P
T

3
0

4
6
1
8
3
0
9
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
1
1
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
6

4
6
1
8
5
4
6
1
/
8
M
N
P
T

R
u
n

T
e
e

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

3
1

1
5
0
6
7
0
1
1

1
/
4
N
P
T

x
9
0

S
i
d
e

O
u
t
l
e
t

E
l
b
o
w

6
7

1
6
1
8
1
0
9
3
/
4
M
O
R

x
9
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

\...j?2
1

5
0
7
0
1
5
1

1
/
2
N
P
R

T
o

1
1
/
4
R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g 6
8

2
6
1
1
2
0
6
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
6

3
3

1
6
1
8
1
7
8
1
5
/
1
6

M
J
I
C

x
9
0

x
1
5
/
1
6

M
O
R

6
9

2
6
1
4
4
2
5
8
C
I
T
-
8
F
J
X
-
8
F
J
X
-
1
3
2

3
4

1
5
0
0
0
0
0
1
/
2
M
N
P
T

H
e
x

P
i
p
e

N
i
p
p
l
e

7
0

3
6
1
4
1
5
4
4
C
I
T
-
6
F
J
X
-
6
F
J
X
-
2
2
1

3
5

8
6
1
8
5
7
4
7
/
8
M
J
I
C

x
3
/
4
M
O
R

7
1

2
6
1
4
5
0
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
1
3
9

3
6

1
5
0
5
2
1
3
1
N
P
T

x
3
/
4
N
P
T

R
e
d
u
c
e
r

B
u
s
h
i
n
g

7
2

6
6
1
4
6
4
1
1
0
C
I
T
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
I
0
F
J
X
-
2
7
6

N
O
T
E
:

~
-
k
R
e
l
i
e
f

P
r
e
s
s
u
r
e

S
h
o
u
l
d

B
e

A
t

1
5
0
0

P
S
I
.

-
1
0
7

-



"-
108-



-A
-

~
A
d
a
p
t
e
r
,

F
a
n

4
,
6

A
i
~

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

3
8

B
a
n
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

F
i
l
t
e
r

3
8

H
0

s
e

••••••••••••••••••••••
".

3
8

A
i
r

I
n
t
a
k
e

C
l
a
m
p
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

5
T
u
b
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
,7

A
i
r

P
o
t
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.

5
8

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
8

A
i
r

S
t
a
c
k

C
a
p
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.

3
8

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
,
6
,
8

A
d
j
u
s
t
i
n
g

A
r
m
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
,
6

S
p
a
c
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
,6

A
r
m
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
2

A
u
x
i
l
i
a
r
y

P
u
m
p
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

4
2

-
B
-

B
a
n
d
,A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.

3
8

F
u
e
1

T
a
n
k
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•

2
7

B
a
t
t
e
r
y
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•

~
.
•
.
.
•
3
7

B
o

x
...•..............•.....

37
B
o
x

S
u
p
p
o
r
t
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•

3
7

C
a
b
I
e
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•

3
7

~
B
a
t
t
e
r
y

H
o
l
d

D
o
w
n
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•

3
7

B
e
a
r
i
n
g
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•

5
3

L
i
n
e
r
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
.
•

2
0
,
2
2

B
e

1t..........•.............
4

,
6

i
8

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

M
a
l
e

C
o
r
n

C
u
t
t
e
r
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
5
5

M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
4
1

P
i
v
o
t
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•

5
9

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
5
,
7
,
3
4

B
r
a
k
e
,

.
C
a
b
l
e
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
•

2
0
,
2
2
,
3
2

C
l
i
p

R
e
t
a
i
n
e
r
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
.
2
0
,
2
2

D
i
s
c

20,22
H
u
b
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•

2
0
,2
2

L
ever

32
P
a
d
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.

2
0
,2
2

-C
-

C
a
b
l
e
,B
a
t
t
e
r
y
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
•

3
7

B
r
a
k
e
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•

2
0
,2
2

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

9
,
3
4

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

~
3
5

C
arn

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
58

~
c
a
n
o
p
y

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r

•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
2

1
0
9

C
a
p
,
A
i
r

S
t
a
c
k
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
8

D
i
s
t
r
i
b
u
t
o
r

5
,
7

G
as

••••••••••••••••••••••••
27

P
l
u
g

3
3

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

1
5

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

W
h
e
e
l

3
6

C
a
r
b
u
r
e
t
o
r

4
,
6

C
a
r
r
i
a
g
e

P
i
n

3
9

C
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p

1
2
,
1
3
,
1
4

C
h
o
k
e

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

3
3

C
i
r
c
u
i
t

B
o
a
r
d
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
4
5

M
o
u
n
t
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
5

C
l
a
m
p
,

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•

5
9

C
o
l
u
m
n
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
6

C
o
n
s
o
I
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.

3
3

C
o
n
t
r
o
l

L
e
v
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

3
4

E
x
t
e
n
s
i
o
n

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
2
,
1
3
,
1
4

M
o

unt
3

4

C
r
a
d
l
e
,

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

2
7

C
u
t
t
e
rB
l
a
d
e
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

5
4
,
5
5

H
e
a
d
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
4

T
o
p
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

5
4
,
5
5

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

L
ift

50
,51

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

3
0

-
D
-

D
e
c
a
1
s
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

6
6
,6
7

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r
,

C
a
n
o
p
y
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
2

C
e
n
t
e
r
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
9

T
a
s
s
e
l
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
2

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r
,

L
i
n
e
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
8
,
2
9

D
i
p
s
t
i
c
k

•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

2
8
,
2
9

D
i
s
c
,B
r
a
k
e
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
2
0
,
2
2

F
t
i
c
t
i
o
n

•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
3
5

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•

2
0
,
2
2

D
i
s
t
r
i
b
u
t
o
r

c
.
a
p.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
,
7

D
u
s
t

C
a
p
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
3

-
E
-

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

S
t
a
l
k

V
a
l
v
e

4
6
,
4
7

E
n
g
i
n
e
,

C
h
r
y
s
l
e
r

.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

4
,
5
,
6
,
7

I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
8

P
e
r
k
i
n
s

•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

8
,
9

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

P
i
p
e
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
1
9

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
1
9



-F
-

F
an

••••••••••••••.•••••••••
,;.••

4
,

6
A

d
apt

e
r

••.................
4

,
6

Fi
1
t
e
r
,

.0
...••.............•.....

9
A
i
r

C
l
e
a
n
e
r

~
3
8

I
n
l
i
n
e

~
46

O
i
l

4
,
6
,
2
8
,
2
9

F
i
l
l
e
~

R
i
n
g
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
,
7

F
l
a
g

S
e
n
s
o
r

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•

5
9

F
l
a
s
h
e
r

.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
3

L
i

ght
40

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r

.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
6
,
1
7

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t

.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.

1
6
,
1
7

F
o
l
d

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•

5
7

F
r
i
c
t
i
o
n

D
i
s
c

•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
5

F
u
e
l

F
i
l
t
e
r

•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.

4
,
6
,
2
7

G
a

uge
•••••••••

.,••
"

•••••••••
33

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r

V
a
l
v
e

.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.

2
7

S
e
n
d
e
r

•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.

2
7

F
u
e
l

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.

2
7

B
and

••••••••••.
"

••••.•.••..•.
27

C
radle

.....•...•.•.•..•...•
27

F
us

e
••••••••••••••••••.•••••.••••

3
3

-
G
-

G
as

C
ap

••••••••
"

••••
"

••••.••••••
2

7
G
a
s
k
e
t
,

.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•

5
,
7

A
u
x

P
u
m
p
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•

1
2
,
1
3
,
1
4

C
h
a
r
g
e

P
u
m
p

.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•

1
2
,
1
3
,
1
4

O
i
l

T
a
n
k

.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.

2
8
,
2
9

G
a
u
g
e
,F
u
e
1
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.

3
3

T
e
m
p
e
r
t
u
r
e

.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
•

3
3

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.

5
.
,7

o
C
o
n
t
r
o
l

R
o
d
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
•

5
,
7

M
o
u
n
t
s
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.

5
,
7

Spacer
.........•..•......•..

5
G
r
o
u
n
d

S
t
r
a
p

.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
,
7
,
3
7

-
H
-

H
a
n
d
l
e

V
a
l
v
e

.
•
.
·.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.

~
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

4
4

H
a
n
g
e
r

0
B
e
a
r
i
n
g

.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
•

5
9

H
e
a
t

S
h
i
e
l
d

.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
•

1
9

E
x
h
a
u
s
t

S
h
i
e
l
d

.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•

4
,
6

H
i
n
g
e

G
u
a
r
d

P
l
a
t
e

•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•

~
.
•
•
5
6

H
o
i
s
t

C
o
l
u
m
n

.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

0•••
4
9

H
6
0
d

P
r
o
p

.
.
.
.
.
~
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.

,
;.
.
.
•
•
4
0

H
o
s
e
,K
e
e
p
e
r

R
i
n
g

.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.

4
9

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.

4
,
6

H
o
u
r

M
e
t
e
r

3
3

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c
,

~
~

\
~

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
3

M
o
t
o
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

5
2
,
5
3
,
5
4
,
5
5

T
u
l
>
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
2

H
y
d
r
o
s
t
a
t
i
c

C
a
l
>
l
e

·.
.
9
,
3
4

-1-

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n

M
o
d
u
l
a
t
o
r

.
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

5
,
7

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
.

3
3

I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

3
3
,
4
5

S
u
n

S
h
i
e
l
d

.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
3

I
n
l
i
n
e

F
i
l
t
e
r

.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

46
I
s
o
l
a
t
o
r
,

E
n
g
i
n
e

.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

8

-
L
-

L
a
d
d
e
r

.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
.

3
9

L
a
r
g
e

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
•
.
.
•

l
l

L
e
g
,
F
r
o
n
t

•
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
.

·
.
2
0
,
2
2

K
e
e
p
e
r

.
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•

2
0
,
2
1
,
2
2
,
2
3
,
2
4

R
e
a
r
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

2
1
,
2
3
,
2
5

L
e
v
e
r
,

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

.
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
•
.
•
.

3
5

L
i
f
t
a
r
m

•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
.

4
9I~'

L
i
f
t

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•

5
0
,
5
1
~
~

L
i

9
h t

3
2

Sw
itch

•••••........••.•..••.•.
33

L
i
n
e

D
i
f
f
u
s
e
r

•
•
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.

2
8
,
2
9

-
M
-

M
a
l
e

C
o
r
n

C
u
t
t
e
r

.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
.
.
.

5
5

M
a
n
i
f
o
l
d

,
.

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

.
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
3

M
ount••.••••••••••••••••••••

11
M
e
t
e
r
,

H
o
u
r

•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.

3
3

M
i
c
r
o

S
w
i
t
c
h

•
•
.
•
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•
•

3
4
,
5
8

M
o
t
o
r
,C
o
n
t
r
o
l

V
a
l
v
e

•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.

4
1

H
y
d
r
a
u
l
i
c

.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

5
2
,
5
3
,
5
4
,
5
5

M
o
u
n

t
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
,

6
,
8

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g

•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
.

3
6

M
o
u
n
t
,A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

•
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
•
•

4
,
6

B
r
a
k
e

H
u
l
>
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
2

C
i
r
c
u
i
t

B
o
a
r
d

•
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
•

4
5

C
o
n
t
r
0
1

C
a
l
>1
e
•
•
.
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
•

5
,
7

C
o
n
t
r
o
1

L
e
v
e
r

•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.

3
4

G
o
v
e
r
n
o
r

•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.

5
.
,7

~.r-
_

P
o
s
i
t
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e

•
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

1
8
~

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
5

-
1
1
0

-



-
0
-

Seat
.

S
e
n
s
o
r

".
S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d
.
•

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d
.

T
a
c
h

S
e
n
s
o
r
.
.
.
.

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.

T
o
o
l

B
a
r

.
W
a
t
e
r

T
r
a
p

.
M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
,

F
l
o
w

D
i
v
i
d
e
r
.
.

S
o
c
k
e
t
.

M
u
f
f
l
e
r
.
.
.
.
•
.

C
o
o
l
e
r
.

S
e
n
d
e
r
.

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
.
.
.
.

S
p
a
c
e
r
.
.

S
p
r
a
p
•
•

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

S
t
e
p
•
.

O
u
t
p
u
t

S
h
a
f
t
.
.

O
u
t
r
i
g
g
e
r

.-R
-

.
1
9

.
.33
.
5
6

.
1
5

•
•39
.1
5

•
40

•••
40

••.••
27

.
5
,
7
,
9

·
.
4
,
6
,
8

.
.33
.33
.
3
4

•
44

..
33
.
3
2

......
41
.1
7

.1
7
,
4
1

.
.
5
,
7
,
3
7

.
2
8
,
2
9

•37

•••••
59

•
••••

59
.2
0
,
2
2

••••••
59

·
.
2
0
,
2
2

.2
0
,
2
2

.
.
4
,
5
,
6
,
7

••••••
40

.
.
2
0
,
2
2

.3
6

.3
6

•
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
3
0

•
•

36
.
3
6

•••
36
.3
2

....
•••

4,6
••.

4,6
.
2
8
,
2
9

.•••.
33

.2
6
,
5
2
,
5
3
,
5
4

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

•
•

5
,7

•••••
32

.
".

..
F

an
••••••••

A
r
m
•
.
.
•
.
•
•

C
o
l
u
m
n
•
•
.
.
•

C
o
l
u
m
n

C
o
v
e
r
.
.

C
y
l
i
n
d
e
r

•
•
•
.
.
.
•

M
o
t
o
r
.
.
•
.
.
•
•
•
•

W
h
e
e
l
.
.
.
.
.

W
h
e
e
l

C
a
p
.

S
t
e
p
,

O
p
e
r
a
t
o
r

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.

S
t
r
a
p
,G
r
o
u
n
d

.
O
i
l

T
a
n
k

.
S
u
p
p
o
r
t
,

B
a
t
t
e
r
y

B
o
x
.

S
w
i
t
c
h
,

I
g
n
i
t
i
o
n
.
.

L
i
g
h
t

.
M
i
c
r
o

.
P
l
a
t
e

C
o
v
e
r
.

T
o
g
g
I
e

.
T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e
.
.

O
i
l

T
a
n
k
•
•

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

•
.

S
t
a
l
k

G
u
i
d
e
•
.
.

S
t
a
r
t
e
r

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

.
.

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

P
a
n
e
l
.

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
,

S
e
n
d
e
r
,

F
u
e
1

.
O

i1
..•••.•.•.

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

.
.

S
e
n
s
o
r
,

A
r
m
,

T
-
t
r
o
l
.
.

C
l
a
m
p
.
.

D
i
s
c
.
."

F
l
a
g
.
.
.

M
o
u
n
t
.
.

S
p
e
e
d
o
m
e
t
e
r

T
a
c
h
.
.
.
•

S
h
e
a
v
e

.
S
h
e
e
t

M
e
t
a
l
.

S
h
i
e
l
d
,

H
ea t

".
I
n
d
i
c
a
t
o
r

L
i
g
h
t

S
u
n
.
.

W
o
r
k

S
t
a
t
i
o
n
.

S
h
r
o
u
d
,

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r

.
S
i
d
e
r
a
i
l

.
S
i
d
e

S
c
r
e
e
n

.
S
l
o
w

M
o
v
i
n
g

V
e
h
i
c
l
e

S
i
g
n
.

S
o
c
k
e
t
,

M
o
u
n
t
i
n
g

.
S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d

C
o
i
l
.
.

M
o
u
n
t
.
.

V
a
l
v
e
.

S
p
a
c
e
r
,

A
l
t
e
r
n
a
t
o
r

.

.
•
1
6

•
40
.
1
9

.11
.
3
2

.3
2

.....
39

••.•
5,7

.
4
8
,
5
6

••••
42

..
12,13

.....
14

·. •.••15
.
5
,
7
,
9

.
•
2
8
,
2
9

.
2
8
,
2
9

.
2
8
,
2
9

·
....

32

•••••
32

.2
0
,
2
2

...
17

.
5
,
7

.
5
,
7

.
.
.
9
,
3
5

•
49

••
2

•
•
•
2
8
,
2
9

.
.
•
1
5

•.l5
•.15
•
4
,
6

.1
5

·.15
·.15

•
•
•
1
9

•.11,
16

.......
25
.5
2

••
40

.
".

.....

-
S
-

...
.....
...

R
im

••••••••
'"

••

C
ap

•.••.•..•..

R
o
l
l
e
r

H
e
a
d
•
•

R
u
b
b
e
r

H
o
o
k
•
•
•

D
r
a
i
n

C
o
c
k
•

H
o
s
e
,
..
•
.
•
•
•

M
o
u
n
t
•
•
•
•
•
•

R
e
c
o
v
e
r
y

T
a
n
k
•

S
h
r
o
u
d
•
•
"
•

R
a
i
n

C
a
p
.
•
•
.
.
•

R
e
l
i
e
f

V
a
l
v
e
•
•

R
a
d
i
a
t
o
r
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

O
i
l

-
P
-

S
e
a
l

K
i
t
.
.

S
e
a
t

.

L
M
o
u
n
t
.
·
.
·

~
P
i
n

C
a
r
r
i
a
g
e
•
.

~
~
P
~
e
s
s
u
r
e

C
a
p
.

P
u
m
p
,A
u
x
i
l
i
a
r
y

.
E
a
t
o
n
.
.
.
.
•
•

S
u
n
d
s
t
r
a
n
d
.
.

III



-
T
-

T
a
c
h

S
e
n
s
o
r

M
o
u
n
t

5
,
7

T
a
i
l
l
i
g
h
t

.
'.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

4
0

T
a
n
k
,F
u
e
1

2
7

.O
i
1

2
8
,
2
9

T
a
s
s
e
l

D
e
f
l
e
c
t
o
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.

5
2

T
a
s
s
e
l
t
r
o
l

B
o
x
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
8

T
e
m
p
e
r
a
t
u
r
e

G
~
u
g
e

3
3

S
e
n
d
e
r
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.

4
,
6
,
8

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

C
a
b
l
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.

3
5

B
r
a
c
k
e
t
.
.
.
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

5
,
7

T
h
r
o
t
t
l
e

L
e
v
e
r
.
~
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
3
5

T
i
e

A
n
g
I
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.

'!
••••••••••

1
9

T
i
e

P
l
a
t
e
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

1
9

T
ie

R
od

,.31
T

ire
25,

53
T
i
r
e
'
P
u
l
l
e
r
'
~.
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.

5
3

T
o
g
g
l
e

S
w
i
t
c
h
.
.
.
.
•
•
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
•
•

3
3

T
o
o
l

B
a
r
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.

4
8
,
4
9

M
o
u
n
t
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

4
9

T
o
r
q
u
e

H
u
b
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

2
0
,
2
2

T
~
a
c
t
i
o
n

V
a
l
v
e
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.
.
.
.
.
•
.
.

l
O

-
V
-

V
a
l
v
e
,C
e
s
s
n
a

3
-
S
p
o
o
l
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.

,4
4

E
l
e
c
t
r
i
c

S
t
a
l
k
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
4
6
,
4
7

F
u
e
l

S
e
l
e
c
t
o
r
•
•
•
•
•
•
~
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
2
7

H
a
n
d
l
e
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

4
4

H
a
n
d
l
e

L
i
n
k
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•

4
4

M
o
t
o
r

C
o
n
t
r
o
l
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•

4
l

p
o
s
i
t
r
a
c
t
i
o
n
.
'•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

1
8

R
e
l
i
e
f
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
.
•
.
•
•

l
l
,
~
6

S
o
l
e
n
o
i
d
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•

1
7

T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n
.
•
.
~
.
•
•
•
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

l
O

T
r
a
c
t
i
o
n

S
w
i
t
c
h
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
.
•

3
2

V
o
l
t
a
g
e

R
e
g
u
l
a
t
o
r

.
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
•
4
,
6
,
8

-
W
-

W
a
t
e
r

T
r
a
p
•
.
~
.
•
•
•
.
~
•
•
•
•
,•
•
'•
•
.
.
.
.
.
8

M
o,unt

'..'
'

8
W
h
~
e
l

M
o
t
o
r
.
•
.
•
•
.
•
.
2
0
,
2
1
,
2
2
,
2
3
,
2
4

S
h
i
e
l
d
•
.
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
•
•
.
.
•
•
•
.
•

2
0
,
2
2

W
h
e
e
l
,

S
t
e
e
r
i
n
g
•
•
.
.
.
•
.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
.

3
6

W
o
r
k

S
t
a
t
i
o
n

S
h
i
e
l
d
.
•
•
.
•
.
•
•
.
.
.
.

5
6-

1
1
2

-

.;.,


	104001
	104002
	104003
	104004
	104005
	104006
	104007
	104008
	104009
	104010
	104011
	104012
	104013
	104014
	104015
	104016
	104017
	104018
	104019
	104020
	104021
	104022
	104023
	104024
	104025
	104026
	104027
	104028
	104029
	104030
	104031
	104032
	104033
	104034
	104035
	104036
	104037
	104038
	104039
	104040
	104041
	104042
	104043
	104044
	104045
	104046
	104047
	104048
	104049
	104050
	104051
	104052
	104053
	104054
	104055
	104056
	104057
	104058
	104059
	104060
	104061
	104062
	104063
	104064
	104065
	104066
	104067
	104068
	104069
	104070
	104071
	104072
	104073
	104074
	104075
	104076
	104077
	104078
	104079
	104080
	104081
	104082
	104083
	104084
	104085
	104086
	104087
	104088
	104089
	104090
	104091
	104092
	104093
	104094
	104095
	104096
	104097
	104098
	104099
	104100
	104101
	104102
	104103
	104104
	104105
	104106
	104107
	104108
	104109
	104110
	104111
	104112

